
THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITH A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS NOTICE

A copy of the agenda was posted at the City Offices January 15, 2026, at 11:30 am also delivered to the Mayor, City Council 
members.  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the city will make reasonable accommodations to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting.  If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the City Recorder at 801-
806-9106 at least three working days prior to the meeting.   

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
Mapleton City Council Meeting

Wednesday, January 21, 2026 at 6:00 p.m.
Mapleton City Council Chambers

125 W 400 N, Mapleton, UT 84664

CALL TO ORDER—INVOCATION- PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PUBLIC FORUM: Members of the audience may bring to the attention 
of the Mayor and Council any item that is not on the agenda.  Please sign in. Speakers are generally given two to three minutes, at the 
discretion of the Mayor to address the Council.  State law prohibits the Council from acting on items that do not appear on the agenda.  The 
Mayor reserves the right to amend the order of the agenda items and to delete items no longer required for consideration.

OATH OF OFFICE CEREMONY- Administration of the Oath of Office to Mapleton City Chief of Police, Clay 
Hooley. Camille Brown, City Recorder

CONSENT AGENDA: Items on the consent agenda are routine in nature and do not require discussion or
independent action. Members of the Council may ask to remove any items from the consent agenda to be considered individually. Unless that 
is done, one motion may be used to adopt all recommended actions. If the public has questions or comments regarding the consent agenda, 
please contact staff prior to the meeting.
1. Approval of City Council meeting minutes- January 7, 2026
2. Consideration of a Resolution Assigning Responsibilities to the City Councilmembers. Therin 

Garrett, Mayor 
3. Consideration of a Resolution approving the building supply agreement with Romtec, Inc. for the 

supply of a prefabricated restroom building for the Mapleton Bike Park. Logan Miner, Parks and 
Recreation Director

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS:
4. Consideration of a Resolution adopting the Mapleton City Transportation Master Plan. Rob 

Hunter, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
5. Consideration of an Ordinance amending Mapleton City Code (MCC) Chapter 9.18 – Park Use

Regulations. Logan Miner, Parks and Recreation Director 
ACTION ITEM:
6. Presentation of the fiscal year 2024-2025 Audit Report. Bryce Oyler, Finance Director
DISCUSSION ITEM:
7. Discussion item for the creation of a Mapleton Community Theatre program, Logan Miner, Parks 

and Recreation Director

MAYOR, COUNCIL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
ADJOURNMENT FROM REGULAR SESSION

CLOSED MEETING:
Mapleton City Council may adjourn the regular meeting and convene into a closed session pursuant to §52-4-205, as 
provided by Utah Code.

___________________________
Camille Brown, City Recorder

The public is invited to participate in all Mapleton city council meetings. This meeting will also be streamed via You Tube at Mapleton City 
Meetings. There will be no public comment via You Tube viewing. The link for the meeting is:  https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCx8-
QGmCOXWQOsZq8pGYrsAgendag



Resolution No. 2026  Passed January 21, 2026

RESOLUTION NO.  2026- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ASSIGNMENTS OF CITY COUNCILMEMBERS RESPONSIBILITIES 

WHEREAS, Mapleton City Council through the adoption of ordinances and resolutions, establishes laws, 
sets policy, oversees the budget, provides opinion on the administrative branch's execution of the law, and 
approves long-term contracts and commitments of City resources; and 

WHEREAS, due to the many projects being discussed and completed within Mapleton, it is beneficial to 
assign councilmembers to these projects to provide recommendations on which services will be necessary and 
how to pay for them, among many other tasks.  

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council to adopt the City Council Assignments for 2026. 

PASSED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MAPLETON, UTAH this 21st Day of January 2026.  

______________________

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_____________________ 
Camille Brown  
City Recorder 



2026 City Council Responsibilities
Mayor Therin Garrett

City & Legislative - Legislature, Administration, 
Department Heads
Public Safety/Emergency Management 
Legal

Interlocal & County –
o Mountainland Association of Government
o Utah County Council of Governments
o South County Mayors
o Mapleton City Irritation District
o Fleet Management
o Non-Profit Faciity Committee
o South Utah Valley Municipal Water 

Association
o South Utah Valley Solid Waste District

Council Member Leslie Jones
City Department Liaison – Public Works/Power
Committees & Assignments –

o Library/Youth Expereince Space
o Historical Society 
o Public Safety (Alternate)

Council Member Jake Lake
City Department Liaison – Parks and Recreation
Committees & Assignments –

o Economic Development

Council Member Melanie Bott
City Department Liaison – Community Development
Committees & Assignments –

o Springville-Mapleton Chamber of 
Commerce

o Youth Council
o Senior Citizens
o Parks and Recreation (Alternate)

Council Member Kasey Beck
City Department Liaison – Budget/Wage and 
Personnel
Committees & Assignments –

o Mayor Pro Tempore
o Non-Profit Faciity Committee
o Community Development (Alternate)

Council Member Jessica Egbert
City Department Liaison – Mapleton City Fiber
Committees & Assignments –

o Legislature/ULCT
o Budget/Wage and Personnel (Alternate)

Public Works/Power (Alternate)
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      City Council Staff Report
Date: January 21, 2026 
 
Prepared By: Logan Miner, 
Parks and Recreation Director 
 
Public Hearing: N/A 
 
Attachments: 
Resolution 
Contract 
Rendering 
 
 
 
 

REQUEST  
Consideration to the approve the building supply agreement with 
Romtec, Inc. for the supply of the prefabricated restroom building 
for the Mapleton Bike Park. 

 
BACKGROUND & DESCRIPTION 
As part of the Mapleton Bike Park project, the City is planning to 
construct a permanent restroom and support building to serve park 
users. Staff has worked with the project designer, Sunrise 
Engineering, G. Brown Design, and Romtec, Inc., a nationally 
recognized supplier of park and recreation facilities, to develop a 
preliminary scope for the building package. 

Romtec has provided a Preliminary Scope of Supply and Services 
outlining the design, materials, fixtures, and delivery of a 
prefabricated building structure. The proposal is for building supply 
only, with site work, foundation, utilities, and installation to be 
completed by others under separate contracts. 

The proposed Romtec building package includes the design and 
supply of a permanent restroom/support structure featuring: 

 Concrete masonry unit (CMU) exterior walls with fiber 
cement lap siding and stone veneer accents 

 Architectural composite shingle roof system with extended 
covered area 

 ADA-compliant restroom fixtures and accessories 

 Drinking fountain with bottle filler 

 Interior and exterior LED lighting 

 Fully engineered and sealed plans suitable for local building 
department approval 

Romtec’s scope includes design development, preparation of sealed 
construction plans, fabrication, and delivery of the building package 
to the project site. The scope does not include site preparation, 
foundations, utilities beyond 10 feet from the building, or building 
installation, which will be addressed through separate construction 
contracts. 

Funding for the building supply package was identified during 
project planning and is included in both the current fiscal year 
budget and the overall Mapleton Bike Park project budget. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends to approve the building supply agreement with 
Romtec, Inc. in the amount of $xxx,xxx for the supply of the 
prefabricated restroom building for the Mapleton Bike Park. 

 



Resolution No. 2026  Passed January 21, 2026 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026- 
 

CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING A BUILDING SUPPLY 
AGREEMENT WITH ROMTEC, INC. FOR THE MAPLETON BIKE PARK RESTROOM 

BUILDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $XXX,XXX 
 

WHEREAS, Mapleton City is developing the Mapleton Bike Park to provide enhanced 
recreational opportunities for residents and visitors; and 

 
WHEREAS, as part of the Mapleton Bike Park project, the City has identified the need for a 

permanent restroom and support building to serve park users; and 
 

WHEREAS, City staff has worked with Sunrise Engineering, G. Brown Design, and Romtec, 
Inc., a nationally recognized supplier of park and recreation facilities, to develop a preliminary scope 
of supply and services for a prefabricated restroom building; and 

 
 WHEREAS, Romtec, Inc. has provided a proposal for the design and supply only of a 
prefabricated restroom/support building, with site preparation, foundations, utilities, and installation to 
be completed under separate contracts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, funding for the building supply agreement with Romtec, Inc. was identified 
during project planning and is included in both the current fiscal year budget and the overall Mapleton 
Bike Park project budget 

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Mapleton, Utah, to 

approve the building supply agreement with Romtec, Inc. for the Mapleton Bike Park restroom 
building in the amount of $xxx,xxx.  

 
 
PASSED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MAPLETON, UTAH, This 
21st, Day of January 2026.  
 
 
 

________________________________  
Therin Garret  
Mayor 
  

ATTEST:  
 
 
 
_____________________________________  
Camille Brown  
City Recorder  
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      City Council Staff Report
Date:  
1/21/2026 

Applicant:   
Mapleton City Public Works 
 
Location:  
N/A  
 
Prepared By:  
Rob Hunter, PW Director/ 
City Engineer  

Public Hearing: 
Yes 

 
Attachments: 
Transportation Master Plan 
update (link at end of report) 
 

1. Draft ordinance. 

REQUEST  
Adopt the updated Transportation Master Plan as presented, as the 
Transportation Element of the General Plan.   
 
BACKGROUND & DESCRIPTION 
Utah Code section 10-20-404 requires each city to adopt a transportation 
element of the general plan (transportation master plan).   The City’s existing 
Transportation Master Plan was adopted in 2010. An updated Future 
Functional Classification Map was adopted in 2021. 
 
Earlier this year, the City Council approved a contract with Wall Consultant 
Group (WCG), a well-respected transportation engineering consultant group, 
to prepare an updated Transportation Master Plan.  The Master Plan is meant 
to be a long-term guide for transportation related decisions.  The Plan 
establishes the following vision and goals:  
 
Vision:  

Maintain a small town feel by connecting communities and providing a safe 
and peaceful quality of life, while promoting long-term financial sustainability 
for future generations.  

  
Goals:  

 Scale roads to be consistent with community character.  
 Promote active transportation use and active lifestyle.  
 Encourage key connections between neighborhoods to provide 

opportunities to gather together.  
 Identify projects and policies to enhance safety and calm traffic through 

neighborhoods.   
 
Public outreach efforts included a visual preference survey that was 
conducted during the Mapleton Pioneer Days event as well as a public open 
house in the fall.  An online storymap and public feedback page were also 
open during several months this late summer and fall. The City sent out 
posts on social media, and included information in the City Newsletter.  
 
Presentations on progress and findings were made at City Council meetings 
in June and October. The final Transportation Master Plan was presented 
at the December Planning Commission in meeting, which included a public 
hearing.  
 
EVALUATION 
The following is a summary of some of the key sections of the Master Plan to 
help guide the Council’s review.   
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Roadway Functional Classification (pg. 13-21):  Roads in the City are categorized into a hierarchical system 
based on roadway attributes such as intended purpose, speed and road width.  The classifications range from 
country lane for the lowest traffic volume and land use-density streets up to an arterial for the highest volume
and land-use. Figure 18 (page 21) updates the Future Functional Classification of City streets last updated in 
2021, and provides additional detail of future intersection control.

Level of Service & Future Roadway Projects (pg. 24-38):  Roadway traffic congestion is reported using Level 
of Service (LOS), which describes the roadway’s operating performance based on a scale of A to F.  A LOS of 
A through D is generally considered “acceptable”, though A through C is considered stable traffic flow.  The 
consultant did an existing LOS evaluation of all major roadways in the City and determined that they all are 
currently operating an LOS of C or better.  

The consultant then performed a traffic demand forecast to evaluate how LOS is anticipated to change 
over time, with 10-year (2035) and 25-year (2050) forecasts.  The both the 2035 and 2050 traffic models
forecasted a LOS of E or F along north Highway 89, the western end of Slant Road and along Highway 6 near 
the Highway 89 intersection unless additional roadway improvements are implemented. In order to address 
these potential problem areas, as well as other connectivity needs, Table 5 below summarizes proposed
roadway projects.   

Note that the Table includes all major projects important for Mapleton City and total projected costs. However,
the most expensive projects (1, 2, 5.1, and 8) are either UDOT funded projects, or majority funded through 
UDOT, MAG, and/or adjacent cities.

Project 5 will be a specific discussion point in the meeting, because it is the most expensive project for which 
Mapleton may be required to cover a significant portion of the funding. This project was shown on the 2010 
Transportation Master Plan. It is still proposed because the updated traffic modeling confirms the need to 
extend Maple Street west from near the Slant Road/Highway intersection to Double Day St (Project 5.2), and 
then to Highway 51 in Springville (Project 5.1). However, to date the City has not pursued funding and 
completing this project because of significant challenges with this roadway extension, includign: 

The need to amend a conservation easement to allow for the road extension; 
Significant topographic and wetland challenges, and crossing train tracks; 
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 The need to condemn and demolish at least two homes on Slant Road, and realign the intersection;  
 

Public Works staff is working to add Project 5 to this year’s update to MAG’s Regional Transportation Plan 
(RTP). This would make it better positioned to compete for MAG funding. But this project would still need to 
compete with other regional projects to be awarded MAG or other potential state/federal funding, meaning 
Mapleton may bear a significant portion of the costs to see this project completed. 
 
Intersection Projects (pg. 40): The Plan recommends realignment to align intersection on 2000 North which 
serve as connections into Springville. The Plan also proposes several roundabouts in the future including: 
 

 1600 N & Main  
 1200 N & Main  
 400 N & Main  
 Maple & Main 
 1600 S & Main 
 800 W & 1600 S 

 
Sidewalk Projects (pg. 49):  The Master Plan recommends numerous sidewalk projects and categorizes them 
generally into high, medium or low priority. 
 
The City Council may consider the following actions: 

 Adopt the Transportation Master Plan as presented 
 Adopt the Transportation Master Plan with modifications, which City staff and WCG will revise before 

posting the final Plan. 
 Continue the item to a future date with proposed changes or additional information 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
Adopt the updated Transportation Master Plan as presented, as the Transportation Element of the General Plan.   
 
Link to the proposed Transportation Master Plan update, Storymap, and current (2010) Transportation Master 
Plan:  
https://mapleton.org/departments/public_works/streets/transportation_master_plan.php 
 



Resolution No.2026- Passed January 21, 2026 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026- 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MAPLETON, UTAH 
TO APPROVE THE TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN ELEMENT OF THE 

GENERAL PLAN 
 

WHEREAS, Mapleton City prioritizes transportation connectivity and safety, and 
desires an updated master plan to guide policy and project prioritization; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City has prepared an updated Transportation Master Plan Element of 

the General Plan in accordance with Utah Code section 10-20-404; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City has sought extensive public input through a variety of sources 
including a survey, an open house and public hearings with both the Planning Commission and 
City Council; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the Transportation 

Plan on December 11, 2025. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Mapleton, Utah, to 

adopt the attached Transportation Master Plan Element of the General Plan. 
 

This resolution adopted this 21st day of January 2026, by the City Council of Mapleton 
City, Utah. 
 
 

                 
       Therin Garrett  

Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
  
                                                      
Camille Brown  
City Recorder 
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      City Council Staff Report
Date:  
January 21st, 2026 
 
Prepared By: Logan Miner, 
Parks and Recreation Director 
 
 
Public Hearing: 
Yes 
 
 
Attachments: 
Exhibit A 
Ordinance 

REQUEST  
The purpose of this item is to request that the City Council consider and adopt an 
ordinance amending Mapleton City Code (MCC) Chapter 9.18—Parks, Trails, and 
Open Space Use Regulations. 

 
BACKGROUND & DESCRIPTION 
Mapleton City Code 9.18 was last updated in 2018. Since that time, the City's system 
of parks, trails, and open spaces has expanded, and use patterns have evolved 
significantly with the growth of micromobility devices, including e-bikes. The City 
has also added new multi-surface trail segments, park amenities, and public open-
space corridors that currently operate without dedicated regulatory language. 

The proposed amendments are intended to: 

1. Improve safety for pedestrians and multi-modal users. 

2. Establish clear and enforceable rules consistent with Utah State Code 41-6a-
102 regarding e-bike classification. 

3. Introduce a dedicated section for trail use regulation that cover permitted 
uses, hours of operation, speed limits, and use restrictions. 

4. Extend existing regulations—such as littering, alcohol restrictions, smoking 
prohibitions, and pet waste requirements—to all parks, trails, and open-
space areas. 

5. Provide clarity for City staff, law enforcement, and the public regarding 
allowable activities in these spaces. 

6. Provide regulation on open fires on city owned spaces. 

The updated language is included as Exhibit A to the resolution. 

 

Summary of proposed amendments: 

1. Add Trail and Open Space references throughout MCC 9.18 
2. Add Section 9.18.100- Trail Use Regulations 

This new section establishes: 
- Expected trail conduct (stay right, yield to pedestrians, audible passing). 
- A 15 MPH maximum speed on paved shared-use trails. 
- Authorized and prohibited uses, with special restrictions for multi-

surface natural trails. 
- Event and commercial permit requirements. 

     3.  Clean up and clarification of existing sections 

- Updated pet waste requirements for all parks, trails, and open spaces. 
- Updated leash requirements for animals for all parks, trails, and open 

spaces. 
- Uniform application of alcohol, smoking, and littering prohibitions to 

trails and open space. 
- Minor structural revisions and formatting to improve readability. 
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4.   Clarify E-Bike and Micromobility Regulations (Section 9.18.040) 

Updates include: 

- Incorporation of Class 1, 2, and 3 e-bike definitions aligned with Utah State Code 41-6a-102. 
- Permitted operation of Class 1 and Class 2 e-bikes on paved park pathways and the Parkway Trail. 
- Prohibition of Class 3 e-bikes and motorized micromobility devices unless specifically posted or 

permitted. 
- Operational requirements: safe speed, yielding, audible passing, and adherence to signage. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the ordinance amending Mapleton City Code 9.18—Parks, 
Trails, and Open Space Use Regulations. 

 

 



Ordinance No.2026- Passed January 21, 2026 

ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MAPLETON CITY CODE 9.18 PARKS, TRAILS, 

AND OPEN SPACE USE REGULATIONS. 

WHEREAS, Mapleton City operates and maintains a system of public parks, trails, and open 
spaces for the benefit of residents and visitors; and 

WHEREAS, the City has identified a need to modernize and clarify the rules governing the 
use of such facilities in order to promote public safety, preserve natural resources, and improve 
consistency in application; and  

WHEREAS, the proliferation of electric bicycles (e-bikes) and other micromobility devices 
necessitates clear and enforceable regulations aligned with Utah Code 41-6a-102, and adopting rules 
for trails, open spaces, and fires is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the 
community; and 

WHEREAS, the Mapleton City Council has reviewed the proposed amendments attached 
hereto as Exhibit A. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Mapleton, Utah, to adopt an 
ordinance amending Mapleton City Code 9.18- Park Use Regulations—Parks, Trails, and Open 
Space Use Regulations. 

PASSED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MAPLETON, UTAH, This 
21st, Day of January 2026.  

______________________________
Therin Garret
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________________ 
Camille Brown  
City Recorder  



CHAPTER 9.18 
PARK USE REGULATIONS PARKS, TRAILS, AND OPEN SPACE USE REGULATIONS 

9.18.010: Nuisances Prohibited 

9.18.020: Use Of Parks By Permission; Commercial Sales Prohibited USE OF PARKS, 
TRAILS, AND OPEN SPACE PERMISSION: COMMERCIAL SALES PROHIBITED. 

9.18.030: Curfew Hours 

9.18.040: Vehicular And Animal Traffic 

9.18.050: Littering Prohibited 

9.18.060: Possession Or Consumption Of Alcoholic Beverages 

9.18.070: Use Of Radios And Recorders 

9.18.080: Tobacco Use 

9.18.090: FIRES IN PARKS, TRAILS, AND OPEN SPACE 

9.18.100: ADDITIONAL TRAIL USE REGULATIONS  

 

9.18.010: NUISANCES PROHIBITED: 

A. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to scratch, cut, injure or deface any 
of the buildings, fences, structures, or foul any of the fountains, or any other 
improvements, or to cut or injure flowers, flower beds, trees or shrubs within the 
parks, or for the owner of any dog to allow the same to run at large within the 
parks. Dogs shall be restrained at all times by a leash not exceeding eight feet (8’) 
in length and under the physical control of a responsible person. 

B. It shall be unlawful to do any of the following in a City Park, Trail, and Open Space 

      1.   To play or practice golf; 

      2.   To shoot or otherwise propel arrows; or 

      3.   Discharge of any firearm; or 

      4. To engage in any activity that threatens the safety or well being of other persons. 

C. Pet Waste. Any person in control of a dog shall immediately remove and properly       
dispose of any waste deposited by such dog within a City park, trail, or open space. 

 

9.18.020: USE OF PARKS BY PERMISSION; COMMERCIAL SALES PROHIBITED: USE OF 
PARKS, TRAILS, AND OPEN SPACE PERMISSION: COMMERCIAL SALES PROHIBITED. 



   A.   Any person, group or organization desiring to use a park, trail, open space or any 
portion thereof on an exclusive basis, or any person, group or any organization desiring to 
use the park equipment for public gathering to the exclusion of other persons or for the 
purpose of holding meetings, either public or private in nature, shall do so only after 
obtaining a reservation permit from the City and upon payment of an appropriate fee for 
the privilege of reserving the area for a given period of time. 

   B.   It shall be unlawful to sell anything in a City park, trail, or open space or to engage in 
any commercial activity in a City park, trail, or open space whether for profit or otherwise, 
without the prior consent of the City.  

9.18.030: CURFEW HOURS: 

All City parks shall be closed between eleven o'clock (11:00) P.M. and five o'clock (5:00) 
A.M. the following morning. No person or persons shall be permitted in said parks either on 
foot, or horseback or on any type of vehicle during said hours except for the express 
purpose of traveling directly through the park. Trails are open at all hours. 

9.18.040: VEHICULAR AND ANIMAL TRAFFIC: VEHICULAR, MICROMOBILITY, AND 
ANIMAL TRAFFIC: 

It shall be unlawful to drive any vehicle or animal or to allow any vehicle or animal to 
proceed on or over any garden, lawn, sidewalk, or any other portion of a public park unless 
the park is designed for vehicular or animal traffic. It shall be presumed for the purposes of 
this chapter that in any area in use at the time as a picnic or recreational area or otherwise 
in use by pedestrian traffic, that the same is prohibited for use by vehicular or animal 
traffic. This section shall not be construed to prohibit the presence of dogs and cats and 
similar other small animals while under the control of owners from being allowed upon 
such public property unless such are vicious and show such by their general nature. (Ord. 
2018-09, 8-1-2018, eff. 8-23-2018) 

A. Restricted Areas. It shall be unlawful to drive, operate, or allow any vehicle, electric 
bicycle, micromobility device to proceed upon any garden, lawn, sidewalk, or 
other portion of a public park unless such area is specifically designed or designated for 
such use.  

B. Presumption of Pedestrian Priority. Any area in active use as a picnic area, recreational 
area, pedestrian gathering space, or other similar use shall be presumed closed to 
vehicular, e-bike, micromobility, and animal traffic unless expressly permitted.  

C. Domestic Animals. Dogs, cats, and similar small domestic animals may be present within 
public parks while under the control of their owners, except where such animals are 
vicious or pose a safety risk. All dogs shall be restrained by a leash not exceeding eight feet 
(8').  

D. Electric Bicycles and Micromobility Devices.  



1. Definition of E-Bike. For purposes of this chapter, “E-Bike” or “Electric Assisted Bicycle” 
shall mean a bicycle equipped with an electric motor as defined and classified pursuant 
to Utah Code, including:  

   a. Class 1 E-Bike: A pedal-assist electric bicycle equipped with a motor that provides 
assistance only when the rider is pedaling and ceases to provide assistance when the 
bicycle reaches the speed of twenty miles per hour (20 MPH).  

   b. Class 2 E-Bike: A throttle-assisted electric bicycle equipped with a motor that may be 
used exclusively to propel the bicycle and ceases to provide assistance when the bicycle 
reaches the speed of twenty miles per hour (20 MPH).  

   c. Class 3 E-Bike: A pedal-assist electric bicycle equipped with a motor that provides 
assistance only when the rider is pedaling and ceases to provide assistance when the 
bicycle reaches the speed of twenty-eight miles per hour (28 MPH).  

2. Permitted Devices. Class 1 and Class 2 electric bicycles may be operated on paved park 
pathways, the Parkway Trail, and in other areas where traditional bicycles are permitted, 
unless restricted by posted signage.  

3. Prohibited Devices. Class 3 electric bicycles and other motorized micromobility devices 
are prohibited within City parks, trails, and recreational facilities unless expressly 
authorized by posted signage or City-issued permit.  

4. Operational Requirements. Operators shall travel at a safe and reasonable speed, yield to 
pedestrians, provide audible notice when overtaking, and comply with all posted 
regulations and applicable laws.  

9.18.050: LITTERING PROHIBITED: 

It shall be unlawful to cause or allow any foreign material, papers, bottles, rags or 
discarded articles of any substantial kind or nature to be left in a City park, trail, or open 
space. 

9.18.060: POSSESSION OR CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES: 

It shall be unlawful to possess or consume beer, liquor, or any other alcoholic beverage 
within a City park, trail, or open space. 

9.18.070: USE OF RADIOS AND RECORDERS: 

   A.   It shall be unlawful to operate, play or cause to be operated or played in a City park or 
in a motor vehicle located in a City park or parked on a road adjacent to a City park, any 
radio, television, phonograph, stereo, tape player, disk player, or other similar device which 
produces or amplifies sound in such a manner as to be audible beyond the boundaries of 
the park or at a distance of more than fifty feet (50') from such radio, television, 
phonograph, stereo, tape player, disk player, sound amplifier or similar device. 



   B.   Subsection A of this section shall not apply if the device described in subsection A of 
this section and the volume of sound therefrom are specifically authorized by the City in 
conjunction with a scheduled activity.  

A. It shall be unlawful to operate or play in a City park, or in a motor vehicle located in or 
adjacent to a City park, any device that produces or amplifies sound such that it is audible 
beyond park boundaries or at a distance greater than fifty feet (50').  

B. Subsection A does not apply where the device and its sound level are specifically 
authorized by the City in conjunction with a scheduled activity.  

9.18.080: TOBACCO USE: 

   A.   No tobacco product of any kind, including e-cigarettes, or any other lighted smoking 
equipment, or any variation thereof, is permitted to be used within parks, trails, or 
recreation facilities.  

9.18.090: FIRES IN PARKS, TRAILS, AND OPEN SPACE 

A. It shall be unlawful to have any open fire in Mapleton City parks, trails, and open 
space unless such fires are specifically permitted by Mapleton Fire Department. 

B. Exceptions Include: Cooking fires and barbecues in city parks that are in established 
and maintained fire devices such as permanent barbecues, barbecue pits, or non-
combustible fire rings. 

9.18.100: ADDITIONAL TRAIL USE REGULATIONS  

The following regulations apply to all City trails, including paved and unpaved multi-
surface trails, unless otherwise indicated:  

A. Trail Conduct. Users shall remain on designated trails, keep right except when 
passing, provide audible notice when overtaking another user, and yield to 
pedestrians.  

B. Speed. Users shall travel at a safe and reasonable speed. On paved shared-use trails, 
including the Parkway Trail, the maximum permitted speed is fifteen miles per hour 
(15 MPH).  

C. Authorized Uses. Allowed uses include bicycles, Class 1 and Class 2 electric bicycles, 
scooters, and skates, except where restricted by posted signage or as otherwise 
provided in this chapter. Motorized vehicles are prohibited.  

D. Pets shall be restrained by a leash not exceeding eight feet (8') in length, and all pet 
waste shall be promptly removed and properly disposed of.  

Provisions Applicable Only to Multi-Surface (Natural/Unpaved) Trails.  

A. Electric bicycles and all other motorized bicycles are prohibited.  

B. Users shall not disturb wildlife, vegetation, or natural habitat areas.  



C. All temporary or permanent closures or detours shall be observed.  
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      City Council Staff Report
Date:  
1/21/2026 
 
Prepared By:  
Bryce Oyler 
 
Public Hearing: 
No 

Attachments 
Fiscal Year 2025   
Financial Statements 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REQUEST  
Presentation of the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Financial Audit Report. 
 
BACKGROUND & DESCRIPTION 
Utah State Code requires that an audit of the City’s financial position be 
performed annually for the most recently completed fiscal year.  The audit 
must be performed by an independent auditor.  City staff must submit the 
audited financial statements to the State Auditor’s office no later than 180 
days following the fiscal year end, which is December 31, 2025.  This was 
done prior to the deadline, we are now presenting the statements to you. 
 
The audit is the result of the Auditors’ examination of the City’s finances 
and risk assessment of the City’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements.  Included in the financial statements is the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) letter. For a more complete 
analyses of the financial statements, staff recommends reading the MD&A, 
pages 4-11. 
 
Aaron Hixon, a Partner at HBME, performed the audit.  He will appear 
before the Mayor and City Council to present the audited financial 
statements. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Move to accept the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Financial Audit Report. 

 
 



Resolution No. 2026  Passed January 21, 2026 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  2026 - 
 

CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 
FINANCIAL AUDIT REPORT. 

 
WHEREAS, Utah State Code requires an audit of the City’s financial position; and 
 
WHEREAS, the auditor is required to present the audited financial statements to 

the City Council;   
 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of Mapleton, Utah, to 
accept the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Financial Audit Report. 

 
Approved and adopted on January 21, 2026.   

 
                                                                               
________________________________ 
Therin Garrett  

      Mayor 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________                                                   
Camille Brown 
City Recorder 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
Mapleton City, Utah 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Mapleton City, 
Utah (the City), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Mapleton City, 
Utah, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position and, where 
applicable, cash flows thereof and the respective budgetary comparisons for the general 
and special revenue road funds for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 
We are required to be independent of the City and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

The City’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
the City’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 
the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 
of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in 
the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 
certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis on pages 4-11 and the pension schedules on 
pages 56-58 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers 
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries 
of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance.  
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 18, 2025, on our consideration of the City’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
December 18, 2025 
Bountiful, Utah 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HBME, LLC 
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As management of Mapleton City, Utah (the City), we offer readers of the City’s financial statements this 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 
We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with this report. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 The total net position of Mapleton City increased $16,486,179 to $174,184,606. The governmental 
net position increased by $10,490,814 and the business-type net position increased by $5,995,365. 
 

 The total net position of $174,184,606 consists of $95,568,742 in net investment in capital assets, 
$12,242,674 restricted for community improvements funded by developer impact and annexation 
fees, $6,073,611 restricted for Class C Road and related projects, and $1,997,972 for debt service, 
and $58,301,607 in unrestricted net position (of which $7,299,940 is assigned to future capital 
projects, $2,304,782 for vehicle purchases and replacement). 
 

 In the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds, the Capital Projects – City Projects fund balance 
decreased by $3,347,918. The decrease was primarily due to the interfund note receivable with the 
Community Network fund for the ongoing fiber network installation. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The discussion and analysis provided here are intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic 
financial statements, which consist of three components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund 
financial statements, and 3) the notes to the financial statements. This report also includes other 
supplementary information intended to furnish additional detail to support the basic financial statements. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the City’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business. 
 

 The statement of net position presents financial information on all the City’s assets, liabilities, and 
deferred outflows/inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, 
increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 
 

 The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net position changed during 
the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event 
giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and 
expenses are reported for some items that will only result in cash flows in the future fiscal periods 
(e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave). 

 
Both government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally supported 
by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are intended 
to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). 
The governmental activities of the City include general government, public safety, highways and streets, 
and culture and recreation. The business-type activities of the City include water, sewer, pressurized 
irrigation, waste collection, and storm drain utilities. 
 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 14-15 of this report.
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Fund Financial Statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. All of the funds of the City can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and 
proprietary funds. 
 

 Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike 
the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near
term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources 
available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in assessing a government’s 
near-term financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term 
financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund 
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to 
facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 
 
The City maintains five individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the general fund, the city projects (capital project) 
fund, community network (capital project) fund, the roads (special revenue) fund, and the debt 
service fund, all of which are considered to be major funds. The City does not have any nonmajor 
governmental funds reported in these financial statements. 
 
The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general and roads (special revenue) funds. 
Budgetary comparison statements have been provided for these funds to demonstrate compliance 
with this budget. 
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 16-21 of this report. 

 
 Proprietary funds. The City maintains one type of proprietary fund. Enterprise funds are used to 

report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial 
statements. The City uses enterprise funds to account for its various utility operations.  

 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial 
statements, only in more detail. The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate 
information for the utility funds listed above, all of which are considered to be major funds of the 
City. The City does not have any nonmajor proprietary funds reported in these financial statements. 
 
The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 22-24 of this report. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements. The notes provide additional information that is necessary to acquire 
a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes 
to the financial statements can be found on pages 25-54 of this report. 
 
Other Information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also 
presents required supplementary information concerning the City’s progress in funding its obligations to 
provide pension benefits to its employees. Required supplementary information can be found immediately 
after the notes to the financial statements on pages 55-58. 
  



Mapleton City, Utah   
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

6

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
As noted earlier, net position over time may serve as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. 
In the case of the City, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows 
of resources by $174,184,606, at the close of the most recent fiscal year. 

By far, the largest portion of the City’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, 
buildings, infrastructure assets, and machinery and equipment) less any related debt used to acquire those 
assets that is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; 
consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City’s investment in its capital 
assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must 
be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these 
liabilities. 
 

MAPLETON CITY’S STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024
Assets

Current and other assets 35,204,445$     35,340,203$      49,218,600$     45,341,470$      84,423,045$        80,681,673$        
Capital assets 78,221,165       68,826,518        65,007,393       58,262,169        143,228,558        127,088,687        

Total Assets 113,425,610     104,166,721      114,225,993     103,603,639      227,651,603        207,770,360        
Total deferred outflows of resources 1,039,302         998,509             380,912            330,988             1,420,214            1,329,497            
Liabilities

Long-term liabilities outstanding 20,611,267       20,898,727        22,860,305       17,682,745        43,471,572          38,581,472          
Net pension liability 983,635            747,371             273,922            169,116             1,257,557            916,487               
Other liabilities 5,885,586         7,226,618          838,522            1,447,221          6,724,108            8,673,839            

Total Liabilities 27,480,488       28,872,716        23,972,749       19,299,082        51,453,237          48,171,798          
Total deferred inflows of resources 3,429,018         3,227,922          4,956                1,710                 3,433,974            3,229,632            
Net position

Net investment in capital assets 50,217,679       44,234,184        45,351,063       48,159,987        95,568,742          92,394,171          
Restricted 11,366,781       10,833,623        8,947,476         10,762,611        20,314,257          21,596,234          
Unrestricted 21,970,946       17,996,785        36,330,661       25,711,237        58,301,607          43,708,022          

Total net position 83,555,406$     73,064,592$      90,629,200$     84,633,835$      174,184,606$      157,698,427$      

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total

Current and other assets decreased in governmental activities by $135,758 from the prior year. The City 
continues various community development and improvement projects, which require the use of its current 
reserves. 
 
Government-wide other liabilities government-wide decreased $1,949,731 from the previous year. Long-
term liabilities, which consist of bonds, compensated absences and pension obligations, increased 
$4,890,100 from the previous year for governmental and business-type activities combined. During 2025, 
the City amended its interlocal agreement with Spanish Fork City, Utah, to construct a new wastewater 
treatment facility. As part of this agreement, the City entered into two additional promissory notes payable 
with Spanish Fork City for $5,145,000 and $900,000 for the final completion of the sewer treatment plant. 
More information on the interlocal agreement can be found in the notes to the financial statements. 
 
A portion of the City’s net position, $20,314,257, represents resources that are subject to external 
restrictions on how they may be used. As of the end of the current year, the City’s unrestricted net position 
was $58,301,607. 
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The City’s overall net position increased $16,486,179 from the prior fiscal year. The reasons for this overall 
increase are discussed in the following sections for governmental activities and business-type activities.

MAPLETON CITY’S CHANGE IN NET POSITION

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024
Revenues

Program revenues:
Charges for services 3,129,402$     2,170,862$     9,306,269$     7,719,551$     12,435,671$   9,890,413$     
Operating grants and contributions 1,977,475       510,938          636,268          1,069,868       2,613,743       1,580,806       
Capital grants and contributions 10,003,081     6,339,483       4,982,449       8,300,769       14,985,530     14,640,252     

General revenues:
Property taxes 3,535,607       3,240,015       -                 -                 3,535,607       3,240,015       
Sales taxes 2,779,234       2,639,130       -                 -                 2,779,234       2,639,130       
Franchise taxes 939,467          1,001,708       -                 -                 939,467          1,001,708       
Unrestricted interest earnings 1,837,294       2,420,944       734,178          694,252          2,571,472       3,115,196       
Payments in lieu of taxes 190,422          169,976          -                 -                 190,422          169,976          
Gain on sale of capital and other assets 92,278            2,550              18,333            251,100          110,611          253,650          
Equity investment income -                 -                 (27,153)          (111,732)        (27,153)           (111,732)         
Miscellaneous 234,692          285,761          -                 -                 234,692          285,761          

Total revenues 24,718,952     18,781,367     15,650,344     17,923,808     40,369,296     36,705,175     

Expenses
General government 2,244,386       2,258,712       -                 -                 2,244,386       2,258,712       
Public safety 4,131,283       3,854,812       -                 -                 4,131,283       3,854,812       
Streets and public improvements 5,541,345       4,060,292       -                 -                 5,541,345       4,060,292       
Culture and recreation 2,497,951       2,132,918       -                 -                 2,497,951       2,132,918       
Interest on long-term debt 764,267          833,301          -                 -                 764,267          833,301          
Water -                 -                 2,950,640       2,594,648       2,950,640       2,594,648       
Sewer -                 -                 2,843,533       2,236,947       2,843,533       2,236,947       
Pressurized irrigation -                 -                 1,735,947       1,484,953       1,735,947       1,484,953       
Waste collection -                 -                 947,694          770,685          947,694          770,685          
Storm drain -                 -                 226,071          185,251          226,071          185,251          

Total expenses 15,179,232     13,140,035     8,703,885       7,272,484       23,883,117     20,412,519     

Increase in net position before transfers 9,539,720       5,641,332       6,946,459       10,651,324     16,486,179     16,292,656     
Transfers 951,094          897,833          (951,094)        (1,301,434)     -                  (403,601)         
Increase in net position 10,490,814     6,539,165       5,995,365       9,349,890       16,486,179     15,889,055     
Net position - beginning 73,064,592     66,525,427     84,633,835     75,283,945     157,698,427   141,809,372   
Net position - ending 83,555,406$   73,064,592$   90,629,200$   84,633,835$   174,184,606$ 157,698,427$ 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total
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Governmental Activities. During the current fiscal year, net position for governmental activities increased 
$10,490,814 from the prior fiscal year for an ending balance of $83,555,406. The increase in the overall net 
position of governmental activities is primarily due to $10,003,081 of capital grant and contributions 
revenues. 

As shown in the chart below, revenues generated by the City’s programs are not sufficient to cover the 
costs, less grants and contributions of $11,980,556 for streets and public improvements. The City relies on 
property taxes, sales taxes, and other general revenues to cover the costs associated with the various 
programs.

Business-type Activities. For the City’s business-type activities, the results for the current fiscal year were 
positive in that overall net position increased to reach an ending balance of $90,629,200. The total increase 
in net position was $5,995,365 from the prior fiscal year. The growth, in large part, is attributable to 
$5,618,717 in grants and contributions revenue. 

As shown in the chart below, conversely from governmental activities, revenues generated by the City’s 
business-type programs are generally sufficient to cover the costs, even without developer contributions.
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF GOVERNMENT’S FUNDS 
 
As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. 
 
Governmental funds. The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s 
financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a 
government’s net resources available for discretionary use as they represent the portion of fund balance 
which has not yet been limited to use for a particular purpose by either an external party, the City itself, or 
a group or individual that has been delegated authority to assign resources for use for particular purposes 
by the City’s Council. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, the City’s governmental funds reported combined fund equity of $25,955,215. This 
represents an increase of $997,017 from last year’s ending balances. Of the total amount, $3,887,407, or 
14.98%, constitutes unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the government’s 
discretion. The remainder of the fund balance is either nonspendable, restricted, committed, or assigned to 
indicate that it is (1) not in spendable form, $39,220; (2) restricted for particular purposes, $11,366,781; (3) 
committed for particular purposes (none); or (4) assigned for particular purposes, $10,661,807. 
 
Analysis of Individual Funds 
 
The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City. All activities which are not required to be accounted 
for in separate funds either by state or local ordinance or by a desire to maintain a matching of revenues 
and expenses are accounted for in this fund. Taxes continue to be the largest source of revenue in the 
General Fund. 
 
The City has two capital projects funds: the city projects fund and the community network fund, both major 
funds. The city projects fund accounts for the various and typical significant public improvements. The 
community network fund was established three years ago to construct an underground fiber network. At 
the beginning of the year ended June 30, 2026, the Fiber Network will be fully operational, at which time 
the Community Network Capital Projects fund will be closed and all the related assets, liabilities, and equity 
will be transferred to the Mapleton Community Network Enterprise fund.  
 
The City established a special revenue roads fund, to account for the annual special assessment charged 
to all residents, including businesses. These funds are restricted for use on road projects only, to both 
maintain and improve the streets and roads of the City. In addition, contributions are transferred in from the 
general fund to assist in these projects. As of June 30, 2025, the net position changed by $333,196 to an 
ending balance of $2,799,207. 
 
The debt service fund, the remaining major governmental fund, had an increase in fund balance during the 
current year of $6,700, to bring the year end fund balance to $47,043. The City uses this fund to service 
the Sales Tax Revenue Bonds (for the fiber network project). This fund meets the definition of a nonmajor 
fund, but the City has elected to present it as a major fund in the financial statements. 
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Original budget compared to final budget. During the year, there was a need for amendments to increase 
either the original estimated revenues or original budgeted appropriations. There was also a need to make 
an amendment to reallocate appropriations among departments when it became clearer which departments 
would actually be charged for certain expenditures. Generally, the movement of the appropriations between 
departments was not significant. 
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Final budget compared to actual results. The most significant differences between estimated revenues and 
actual revenues were as follows: 

Revenue Source
Estimated 
Revenues

Actual 
Revenues Difference

Charges for services 870,550$      893,154$      22,604$        
Sales taxes 2,625,000     2,779,234     154,234        
Intergovernmental 1,551,237     1,721,073     169,836        

By far, the largest expenditures during the fiscal year were related to street and public improvements, 
followed by the water, sewer, and pressurized irrigation operations and improvements. The City also made 
several large capital equipment purchases, which are discussed in the following section.  
 
CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital assets. The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as 
of June 30, 2025, equals $143,228,558 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets 
includes land, buildings and systems, improvements, infrastructure (streets, sidewalks, curb and gutter, 
bridges, etc.), and machinery and equipment, including vehicles. The City’s combined depreciation expense 
equaled $7,019,569, resulting in an increase in net capital assets of $16,139,871 (including asset deletions 
totaling $784,184). The increase was primarily due to developer contributions and system improvements of 
$12,069,554. Capital asset activity also included the sale of equipment. 
 
Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following: 
 

Mapleton City’s Capital Assets (net of depreciation) 
 

  
2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Land 20,223,788$  15,152,959$  2,009,899$    2,009,899$     22,233,687$     17,162,858$     
Water shares -                 -                 31,680           31,680            31,680              31,680              
Construction in progress 19,326,765    16,617,332    216,448         3,724,122       19,543,213       20,341,454       
Buildings and improvements 6,821,281      7,030,839      127,860         179,770          6,949,141         7,210,609         
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles 4,485,850      4,395,163      890,749         922,239          5,376,599         5,317,402         
Infrastructure 27,363,481    25,630,225    61,730,757    51,394,459     89,094,238       77,024,684       

Total 78,221,165$  68,826,518$  65,007,393$  58,262,169$   143,228,558$   127,088,687$   

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total

Major capital assets events during the current fiscal year included the following: 
 

 Developer contributions totaling $7,531,301: $4,251,570 for roads and land, $3,279,731 for utility 
systems infrastructure. 

 Fiber network infrastructure installation (construction in progress as of the close of the fiscal year 
has increased $2,175,998. 

Additional information on the City’s capital assets can be found in Note 5 of this report. 
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Long-term Debt. At the end of the current fiscal year, the City had total bonded debt outstanding of 
$21,137,423, including $284,423 in unamortized premiums. The remainder of the City’s long-term 
obligations is comprised of four notes payable entered into with Spanish Fork City, for $2,800,000 (sewer 
capacity in 2011), $15,955,000 (sewer system in 2020), $5,145,000 (sewer system 2024A), and $900,000 
(sewer system 2024B), of which $21,865,418 remained outstanding as of June 30, 2025. 

Mapleton City’s Outstanding Debt 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024
Sales tax revenue bonds 19,990,000$  20,305,000$  -$  -$  19,990,000$  20,305,000$  
Bond issuance premium 284,423         297,995         - - 284,423         297,995         
Water revenue refunding bonds - - 863,000         1,140,000      863,000         1,140,000      
Notes payable - - 21,865,418    16,432,815    21,865,418    16,432,815    

Total 20,274,423$  20,602,995$  22,728,418$  17,572,815$  43,002,841$  38,175,810$  

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total

The City’s total debt increased by $4,827,031 during the current fiscal year. 

State statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt a governmental entity may issue to 4% of its total 
taxable value. The current limitation for the City is $93,280,378. State statute allows for an additional 4% 
to be used for water or sewer projects thus resulting in a debt limit of 8% of total taxable value. Thus, the 
current limitation for these water and sewer projects is $186,560,757, which again significantly exceeds the 
outstanding business-type activity debt. 

The City maintained an “A+” rating from Standard & Poor’s ratings for general obligation debt. 

Additional information on the City’s long-term debt can be found in Note 8 of this report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The following economic factors currently affect the City and were considered in developing the 2025-2026 
fiscal year budget 

While the change in the unemployment rate is unknown, it is not expected to reach the pre-
recession level for several years.
A new revenue source (RAP Tax) was enacted for the 2025-2026 budget year, which will begin to
be collected at a rate of 0.1% of local sales tax.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of Mapleton City’s finances for all those with 
an interest in the City’s finances. Questions concerning any information provided in this report or requests 
for additional financial information should be addressed to the Finance Director, Mapleton City, 125 West 
400 North, Mapleton, UT 84664. 
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Governmental 
Activities

Business-type 
Activities Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 14,808,390$     7,262,873$       22,071,263$     
Restricted assets - cash and cash equivalents 16,104,729       11,997,673       28,102,402       
Restricted assets-cash held by others - 3,081,040 3,081,040         
Restricted assets - customer deposits - 19,750 19,750              
Receivables (net of allowance for doubtful accounts) 4,056,465         700,826 4,757,291         
Intergovernmental receivable 195,641            - 195,641 
Prepaids 39,220              - 39,220 
Capital assets not being depreciated 39,550,553       2,258,027         41,808,580 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 38,670,612       62,749,366       101,419,978 
Equity investment in joint ventures - 26,156,438 26,156,438 

Total assets 113,425,610     114,225,993     227,651,603     

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension related 1,039,302         369,469            1,408,771         
Deferred loss on refunding - 11,443 11,443              

Total deferred outflows of resources 1,039,302         380,912            1,420,214         

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 1,007,945         803,748            1,811,693         
Accrued liabilities 369,967            6,072 376,039            
Contracts and retainage payable 4,436,959         - 4,436,959 
Accrued interest payable 31,762              8,952 40,714              
Deposits payable - 19,750 19,750              
Intergovernmental payable 8,803 - 8,803 
Unearned revenues 30,150              - 30,150 
Noncurrent liabilities:

Net pension liability 

-
 actuarially funded 983,635            273,922            1,257,557         

Due within one year:
Bonds, bond premiums, note, compensated absences 648,401            2,184,197         2,832,598         

Due in more than one year:
Bonds, bond premium, note, compensated absences 19,962,866       20,676,108       40,638,974       

Total liabilities 27,480,488       23,972,749       51,453,237       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension related 33,612              4,956 38,568              
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 3,395,406         - 3,395,406 

Total deferred inflows of resources 3,429,018         4,956 3,433,974         

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 50,217,679       45,351,063       95,568,742       
Restricted for:

Impact fee funded improvements 5,246,127         6,996,547         12,242,674       
Class C Road and other improvements 6,073,611         - 6,073,611 
Debt service for bonds and note payable 47,043              1,950,929         1,997,972 

Unrestricted 21,970,946       36,330,661       58,301,607 

Total net position 83,555,406$     90,629,200$     174,184,606$   



Mapleton City, Utah
Statement of Activities 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Special
General City Community Revenue Debt

Fund Projects Network Roads Service Total
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 11,663,072$  3,145,318$    -$                   -$                   -$                   14,808,390$  
Restricted cash and cash equivalents -                     6,315,989      6,941,356      2,800,341      47,043           16,104,729    
Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectibles:

Accounts 100,639         -                     147,499         34,635           -                     282,773         
Taxes and franchise fees 3,773,692      -                     -                     -                     -                     3,773,692      

Intergovernmental receivable 195,641         -                     -                     -                     -                     195,641         
Prepaid items 39,220           -                     -                     -                     -                     39,220           
Interfund note receivable -                     6,000,000      -                     -                     -                     6,000,000      

Total assets 15,772,264$  15,461,307$  7,088,855$    2,834,976$    47,043$         41,204,445$  

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 331,729$       610,458$       29,989$         35,769$         -$                   1,007,945$    
Accrued liabilities 368,186         -                     1,781             -                     -                     369,967         
Developer retainage bonds 4,436,959      -                     -                     -                     -                     4,436,959      
Due to other government 8,803             -                     -                     -                     -                     8,803             
Unearned revenue 30,150           -                     -                     -                     -                     30,150           
Interfund note payable -                     -                     6,000,000      -                     -                     6,000,000      

Total liabilities 5,175,827      610,458         6,031,770      35,769           -                     11,853,824    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 3,395,406      -                     -                     -                     -                     3,395,406      

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable:

Prepaids items 39,220           -                     -                     -                     -                     39,220           
Restricted:

Capital construction projects 172,513         -                     -                     -                     -                     172,513         
Impact fee projects -                     4,270,831      -                     -                     -                     4,270,831      
Annexation fee project -                     975,296         -                     -                     -                     975,296         
Class C and other road projects 3,101,891      -                     -                     2,799,207      -                     5,901,098      
Bonds payable -                     -                     -                     -                     47,043           47,043           

Assigned:
Future capital projects -                     7,299,940      1,057,085      -                     -                     8,357,025      
Vehicle replacements -                     2,304,782      -                     -                     -                     2,304,782      

Unassigned 3,887,407      -                     -                     -                     -                     3,887,407      
Total fund balances 7,201,031      14,850,849    1,057,085      2,799,207      47,043           25,955,215    
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

resources and fund balances 15,772,264$  15,461,307$  7,088,855$    2,834,976$    47,043$         41,204,445$  

Capital Projects



Mapleton City, Utah   
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds 
to the Statement of Net Position 
June 30, 2025 
 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
 

17 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Total fund balances for governmental funds 25,955,215$     

78,221,165       

Deferred outflows 

-
 pension related 1,039,302$       

Deferred inflows 

-
 pension related (33,612)             

Total deferred outflows and inflows 1,005,690         

Net pension liability (983,635)           

Sales tax revenue bonds payable, series 2021         (9,045,000)
Sales tax revenue bonds payable, series 2023       (10,945,000)
Bond premium            (284,423)
Compensated absences            (336,844)
Accrued interest payable on long

-
term debt              (31,762)

Total long

-
term liabilities (20,643,029)      

Net position of governmental activities 83,555,406$     

Differences between expected and actual experiences,
assumption changes and net differences between projected and
actual earnings and contributions subsequent to the
measurement date for the postretirement benefits (URS
pension) are recognized as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources on the statement of net position.

Capital assets of $116,001,250, net of accumulated depreciation
of $37,780,085, used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Long term liabilities that are not due and payable in the current
period, and therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Other long term assets and liabilities that are not available to
pay for current period expenditures or that are not due and
payable in the curent period and, therefore, are either deferred
or not reported in the funds.



Mapleton City, Utah   
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances –  
Governmental Funds 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Special
General City Community Revenue Debt

Fund Projects Network Roads Service Total
REVENUES

Property taxes 3,535,607$    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   3,535,607$    
Sales taxes 2,779,234      -                     -                     -                     -                     2,779,234      
Franchise taxes 939,467         -                     -                     -                     -                     939,467         
Licenses and permits 903,746         -                     -                     -                     -                     903,746         
Intergovernmental 1,721,073      -                     -                     -                     -                     1,721,073      
Charges for services 893,154         -                     1,222,238      -                     -                     2,115,392      
Investment earnings 1,455,576      296,576         85,142           -                     -                     1,837,294      
Special assessment -                     -                     -                     419,271         -                     419,271         
Payments in lieu of taxes 190,422         -                     -                     -                     -                     190,422         
Developer assessed impact fees -                     2,195,575      -                     -                     -                     2,195,575      
Annexation fees -                     353,332         -                     -                     -                     353,332         
Miscellaneous 219,807         -                     -                     -                     -                     219,807         

Total revenues 12,638,086    2,845,483      1,307,380      419,271         -                     17,210,220    

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 2,132,455      -                     -                     -                     -                     2,132,455      
Public safety 3,709,627      -                     -                     -                     -                     3,709,627      
Streets and public improvements 601,906         57,590           1,185,843      486,075         -                     2,331,414      
Culture and recreation 2,099,287      -                     -                     -                     -                     2,099,287      

Debt service:
Principal -                     -                     -                     -                     315,000         315,000         
Interest -                     -                     -                     -                     778,233         778,233         

Capital outlay:
Public safety -                     158,971         -                     -                     -                     158,971         
Streets and public improvements 226,183         201,045         2,190,622      -                     -                     2,617,850      
Culture and recreation 31,986           3,170,351      -                     -                     -                     3,202,337      

Total expenditures 8,801,444      3,587,957      3,376,465      486,075         1,093,233      17,345,174    

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures 3,836,642      (742,474)        (2,069,085)     (66,804)          (1,093,233)     (134,954)        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 109,434         3,394,556      6,000,000      400,000         1,099,933      11,003,923    
Transfers out (2,952,896)     (6,000,000)     (1,099,933)     -                     -                     (10,052,829)   
Sale of general capital assets 165,992         -                     -                     -                     -                     165,992         
Insurance recoveries 14,885           -                     -                     -                     -                     14,885           

Total other financing sources (uses) (2,662,585)     (2,605,444)     4,900,067      400,000         1,099,933      1,131,971      

Net change in fund balances 1,174,057      (3,347,918)     2,830,982      333,196         6,700             997,017         

Fund balances, beginning of year 6,026,974      18,198,767    (1,773,897)     2,466,011      40,343           24,958,198    

Fund balances, end of year 7,201,031$    14,850,849$  1,057,085$    2,799,207$    47,043$         25,955,215$  

Capital Projects



Mapleton City, Utah   
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 
Fund Balances – Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 997,017$          

Capital outlay  $      5,979,158 
Depreciation expense         (3,912,366)

2,066,792         

Capital contributions by developers 7,401,569         
Gain on sale of assets (73,714)             

7,327,855         

Principal paid on bonds 315,000            

Accrued interest on long term debt                    394 
Amortization of bond premiums 13,572              
Compensated absences              (41,112)
Changes in pension liabilities and related deferred outflows 
and inflows of resources            (188,704)

(215,850)           

Change in net position of governmental activities 10,490,814$     

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.
However, in the statement of activities, the cost of these assets
is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as
depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital
outlays exceeded depreciation expense in the current period.

The effect of transactions involving capital assets to increase
net position.

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not
require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are
not reported as expenditures in the governmental funds.

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the
governmental funds, but repayment reduces long term liabilities
in the Statement of Net Position.



Mapleton City, Utah 
Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 
Budget and Actual – General Fund 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

REVENUES
Taxes:

Property 3,337,543$   3,438,623$   3,535,607$   96,984$        
Sales 2,500,000     2,625,000     2,779,234     154,234        
Franchise 897,500        897,500        939,467        41,967          

Licenses and permits 678,200        828,200        903,746        75,546          
Intergovernmental 951,237        1,551,237     1,721,073     169,836        
Charges for services 720,550        870,550        893,154        22,604          
Fines and forfeitures 1,000            1,000            - (1,000) 
Investment earnings 900,000        1,100,000     1,455,576     355,576 
Payments in lieu of taxes 160,000        160,000        190,422        30,422 
Miscellaneous 238,100        238,100        219,807        (18,293) 

Total revenues 10,384,130   11,710,210   12,638,086   927,876        

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government:
Council 71,754          80,754          62,808          17,946          
Courts 61,000          61,000          60,775          225 
Finance and treasury 590,573        645,573        350,606        294,967        
Community development 810,824        900,824        715,483        185,341        
Administration 1,076,574     1,191,574     942,783        248,791        

Total general government 2,610,725     2,879,725     2,132,455     747,270        
Public safety:

Police 2,199,768     2,313,768     2,228,683     85,085          
Fire and emergency response 1,563,141     1,606,141     1,480,944     125,197        

Total public safety 3,762,909     3,919,909     3,709,627     210,282        
Streets and public improvements:

Administration 310,537        310,537        217,953        92,584          
Equipment, materials, and supplies 46,010          340,010        383,953        (43,943)         

Total streets and public improvements 356,547        650,547        601,906        48,641          
Culture and recreation:

Parks and recreation 1,921,235     2,148,024     1,991,889     156,135        
Library and museum 122,591        125,843        81,205          44,638          
Community services 23,200          28,200          26,193          2,007            

Total culture and recreation 2,067,026     2,302,067     2,099,287     202,780        
Capital outlay:

Culture and recreation 5,000            5,000            31,986          (26,986)         
Total expenditures 9,002,207     9,957,248     8,801,444     1,208,170     

Excess of revenues over expenditures 1,381,923     1,752,962     3,836,642     2,083,680     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 109,434        109,434        109,434        - 
Transfers out (1,351,857)    (1,202,896)    (2,952,896)    (1,750,000)    
Sale of general capital assets 50,000          50,000          165,992        115,992        
Insurance recoveries 15,500          15,500          14,885          (615)              

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,176,923)    (1,027,962)    (2,662,585)    (1,634,623)    

Net change in fund balance 205,000        725,000        1,174,057     449,057        

Fund balance, beginning of year - - 6,026,974     6,026,974     

Fund balance, end of year 205,000$      725,000$      7,201,031$   6,476,031$   

Budgeted Amounts



Mapleton City, Utah   
Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 
Budget and Actual – Special Revenue Road Fund 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

REVENUES
Special assessment 393,600$      393,600$      419,271$      25,671$        

Total revenues 393,600        393,600        419,271        25,671          

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Streets and public improvements:
Equipment, materials, and supplies 800,000        1,500,000     486,075        1,013,925     

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (406,400)       (1,106,400)    (66,804)         1,039,596     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 400,000        400,000        400,000        -                    

Net change in fund balance (6,400)           (706,400)       333,196        1,039,596     

Fund balance, beginning of year -                    -                    2,466,011     2,466,011     

Fund balance, end of year (6,400)$         (706,400)$     2,799,207$   3,505,607$   

Budgeted Amounts



Mapleton City, Utah   
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June 30, 2025 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
 

22 

Business-type Activities

Pressurized Waste Storm
Water Sewer Irrigation Collection Drain Total

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 165,922$       3,275,523$    2,983,185$    263,180$       575,063$       7,262,873$    
Restricted assets-cash and cash equivalents 4,256,707      4,055,507      3,685,459      -                     -                     11,997,673    
Restricted assets-cash held by others -                     3,081,040      -                     -                     -                     3,081,040      
Restricted assets - customer deposits 19,750           -                     -                     -                     -                     19,750           
Accounts receivable, net 195,942         296,856         116,330         69,723           21,975           700,826         

Total current assets 4,638,321      10,708,926    6,784,974      332,903         597,038         23,062,162    
Noncurrent assets:

Capital assets:
Land 149,899         -                     1,860,000      -                     -                     2,009,899      
Water shares 31,680           -                     -                     -                     -                     31,680           
Construction in progress 96,840           -                     -                     -                     119,608         216,448         
Buildings and improvements 478,589         487,105         -                     -                     77,055           1,042,749      
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles 896,986         740,363         48,007           -                     100,397         1,785,753      
Infrastructure 38,893,741    31,425,840    24,989,750    -                     555,372         95,864,703    
Less: accumulated depreciation (14,408,124)   (14,811,878)   (6,497,588)     -                     (226,249)        (35,943,839)   

Equity investment in joint venture:
Sewer Construction with Spanish Fork -                     25,836,756    -                     -                     -                     25,836,756    
South Utah Valley Solid Waste District -                     -                     -                     319,682         -                     319,682         

Total noncurrent assets 26,139,611    43,678,186    20,400,169    319,682         626,183         91,163,831    
Total assets 30,777,932    54,387,112    27,185,143    652,585         1,223,221      114,225,993  

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension related 177,926         86,043           73,489           7,831             24,180           369,469         
Deferred loss on refunding 11,443           -                     -                     -                     -                     11,443           

Total deferred outflows of resources 189,369 86,043 73,489 7,831 24,180 380,912

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 98,993           519,960         7,085             153,312         24,398           803,748         
Accrued liabilities 2,891             1,398             1,217             149                417                6,072             
Compensated absences 59,263           28,054           24,592           2,629             8,410             122,948         
Customer deposits payable  restricted assets 19,750           -                     -                     -                     -                     19,750           
Accrued interest payable 8,952             -                     -                     -                     -                     8,952             
Bonds payable - current 285,000         -                     -                     -                     -                     285,000         
Notes payable - current -                     1,776,249      -                     -                     -                     1,776,249      

Total current liabilities 474,849         2,325,661      32,894           156,090         33,225           3,022,719      
Noncurrent liabilities:

Compensated absences 4,291             2,031             1,794             200                623                8,939             
Bonds payable 578,000         -                     -                     -                     -                     578,000         
Notes payable -                     20,089,169    -                     -                     -                     20,089,169    
Net pension liability 131,918         63,793           54,478           5,806             17,927           273,922         

Total noncurrent liabilities 714,209         20,154,993    56,272           6,006             18,550           20,950,030    
Total liabilities 1,189,058      22,480,654    89,166           162,096         51,775           23,972,749    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension related 2,387             1,154             986                105                324                4,956             

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 25,267,659    (942,948)        20,400,169    -                     626,183         45,351,063    
Restricted:

Debt service for bonds -                     1,950,929      -                     -                     -                     1,950,929      
Impact fee projects -                     2,124,469      2,899,530      -                     -                     5,023,999      
Annexation fee project 284,313         371,271         1,316,964      -                     -                     1,972,548      

Designated:
Water share purchases 79,475           -                     -                     -                     -                     79,475           

Unrestricted 4,144,409 28,487,626    2,551,817 498,215 569,119 36,251,186    
Total net position 29,775,856$  31,991,347$  27,168,480$  498,215$       1,195,302$    90,629,200$  
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Business-type Activities

Pressurized Waste Storm
Water Sewer Irrigation Collection Drain Total

Operating revenues:
Charges for services:

Customer utility sales 2,700,597$    3,503,707$    1,395,620$    852,452$       260,175$       8,712,551$    
Customer connection fees 291,118         95,000           89,100           -                     -                     475,218         
Building permit fees (SWIPP) -                     -                     -                     -                     118,500         118,500         

Total operating revenues 2,991,715      3,598,707      1,484,720      852,452         378,675         9,306,269      

Operating expenses:
Personnel services 996,625         487,618         412,154         44,025           136,197         2,076,619      
Operation and maintenance 780,851         605,711         427,457         903,669         47,589           2,765,277      
Depreciation 1,150,553      1,021,988      885,430         -                     42,285           3,100,256      

Total operating expenses 2,928,029      2,115,317      1,725,041      947,694         226,071         7,942,152      
Operating income (loss) 63,686           1,483,390      (240,321)        (95,242)          152,604         1,364,117      

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Investment earnings 221,966         339,157         173,055         -                     -                     734,178         
Equity investment in joint ventures -                     -                     -                     (27,153)          -                     (27,153)          
Developer assessed impact fees 59,981           834,655         755,692         -                     -                     1,650,328      
Annexation fees 29,757           66,295           540,216         -                     -                     636,268         
Gain on sale of noncapital asset 18,333           -                     -                     -                     -                     18,333           
Interest and other financial expense (22,611)          (728,216)        (10,906)          -                     -                     (761,733)        

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 307,426         511,891         1,458,057      (27,153)          -                     2,250,221      
Income before capital contributions and transfers 371,112         1,995,281      1,217,736      (122,395)        152,604         3,614,338      

Capital contributions 1,147,149      1,339,403      793,179         -                     52,390           3,332,121      
Transfers in -                     -                     150,000         -                     -                     150,000         
Transfers out (354,301)        (450,935)        (226,527)        -                     (69,331)          (1,101,094)     

Change in net position 1,163,960      2,883,749      1,934,388      (122,395)        135,663         5,995,365      
Total net position, beginning 28,611,896    29,107,598    25,234,092    620,610         1,059,639      84,633,835    
Total net position, ending 29,775,856$  31,991,347$  27,168,480$  498,215$       1,195,302$    90,629,200$  
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Business-type Activities

Pressurized Waste Storm
Water Sewer Irrigation Collection Drain Total

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers 2,994,287$     3,533,087$     1,481,815$     847,206$        258,639$        9,115,034$     
Other receipts 2,000,000       - - - 118,500          2,118,500       
Payments to suppliers and service providers (1,861,709)      (89,067)           (486,077)         (879,982)         (61,736)           (3,378,571)      
Payments to employees (959,603)         (469,808)         (396,251)         (41,997)           (130,545)         (1,998,204)      

Net cash from operating activities 2,172,975       2,974,212       599,487          (74,773)           184,858          5,856,759       

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Transfers from other funds - - 150,000          - - 150,000          
Transfers to other funds (354,301)         (450,935)         (226,527)         - (69,331) (1,101,094)      

Net cash from noncapital financing activities (354,301)         (450,935)         (76,527)           - (69,331) (951,094)         

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchase and construction of capital assets (4,242,411)      (440,728)         (1,740,911)      - (89,309) (6,513,359)      
Developer assessed impact fees received 59,981            834,655          755,692          - - 1,650,328       
Annexation fees received 29,757            66,295            540,216          - - 636,268          
Equity investment in joint venture (sewer system) - (11,705,221) - - - (11,705,221)    
Proceeds from notes payable (Spanish Fork City) - 7,175,102 - - - 7,175,102       
Principal paid on capital debt (277,000)         (1,742,499) - - - (2,019,499)      
Interest paid on capital debt and other financial expense (17,727)           (728,216) (10,906)           - - (756,849)         
Proceeds from sale of assets 18,333            - - - - 18,333            

Net cash from capital and related financing activities (4,429,067)      (6,540,612)      (455,909)         - (89,309) (11,514,897)    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest on cash and investments 221,966          339,157          173,055          - - 734,178          

Net cash from investing activities 221,966          339,157          173,055          - - 734,178          

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (2,388,427)      (3,678,178)      240,106          (74,773)           26,218            (5,875,054)      
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 6,830,806       14,090,248     6,428,538       337,953          548,845          28,236,390     
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 4,442,379$     10,412,070$   6,668,644$     263,180$        575,063$        22,361,336$   

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided (used) by
 operating activities:

Operating income (loss) 63,686$          1,483,390$     (240,321)$       (95,242)$         152,604$        1,364,117$     
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash provided

(used) by operating activities:
Depreciation 1,150,553       1,021,988       885,430          - 42,285 3,100,256       
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Decrease in pension related deferred outflows of resources (27,659)           (13,222)           (10,511)           (532) (2,884) (54,808)           
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 1,191              (65,620)           (2,905)             (5,246) (1,536)             (74,116)           
(Increase) in intergovernmental receivable 2,000,000       - - - - 2,000,000       
(Decrease) in deposits payable 1,381              - - - - 1,381              
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,079,328)      517,384          (57,976)           23,766            (13,926)           (610,080)         
(Decrease) increase in compensated absences 10,423            4,879              4,496              533 1,626              21,957            
(Decrease) in net pension liability 51,157            24,655            20,630            1,883              6,481              104,806          
(Decrease) in pension related deferred inflows of resources 1,571              758 644 65 208 3,246              

Total adjustments 2,109,289       1,490,822       839,808          20,469            32,254            4,492,642       
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 2,172,975$     2,974,212$     599,487$        (74,773)$         184,858$        5,856,759$     

Schedule of non cash capital and related financing activities
Capital contributions - developers 1,147,149$     1,339,403$     793,179$        -$  -$  3,279,731$     
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
  
The financial statements of Mapleton City, Utah (City) have been prepared in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) as applied 
to governments units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted 
standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 
The following is a summary of the City’s significant accounting policies. 
 

 Description of Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities) report information on all the activities of the government. Governmental activities, which 
normally are supported by taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange 
transactions, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent 
on fees and charges to external customers for support. 
 
Reporting Entity 
 
The City (government) is a municipal corporation governed by an elected mayor and five-member 
Governing Council (Council). The accompanying financial statements present the government only. 
The City does not report any component units or entities for which the government is considered 
to be financially accountable. Mapleton City was incorporated in 1855, under the laws of the State 
of Utah. The City provides municipal services under the following organizational structure: 
 

 Mayor, City Council and City Administrator, and Recorder 
 Financial Services: Finance Director, Treasurer, and Clerks 
 Development Services: Planning and Zoning, and Code Enforcement 
 Public Safety: Police, Fire, Ambulance, EMS, and Animal Control 
 Public Works: Streets, Water, Sewer, Pressurized Irrigation, Storm Drain, 

Buildings and Grounds, Community Internet 
 Culture and Recreation: Parks, Literacy Center  

The accompanying financial statements present the government and entities for which the 
government is considered to be financially accountable. 
 
The joint venture with South Utah Valley Solid Waste District is included in the City’s reporting entity 
because of the significance of their operational and financial relationship with the City. The joint 
venture with South Utah Valley Water Municipal Association is included in the City’s reporting entity 
because of the significance of their operational and financial relationship with the City. Complete 
financial statements of the joint ventures, which issued separate financial statements, can be 
obtained from their administrative offices. 
 
Basis of Presentation – Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
While separate government-wide and fund financial statements are presented, they are 
interrelated. The governmental activities column incorporates data from governmental funds, while 
business-type activities incorporate data from the City’s enterprise funds. Separate financial 
statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds. 



Mapleton City, Utah   
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

26 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
The government-wide financial statements include the statement of net position and statement of 
activities. These statements report financial information for the City as a whole. For the most part, 
the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Individual funds are not 
displayed but the statements distinguish governmental activities, which normally are supported by 
taxes and general revenues, from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees 
and charges to external customers for support. 
 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide 
financial statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments in lieu of taxes where the 
amounts are reasonably equivalent in value to the interfund services provided. Elimination of these 
charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions 
concerned. 
 
Basis of Presentation – Fund Financial Statements 
 
The fund financial statements provide information about the City’s funds. Separate statements for 
each fund category—governmental and proprietary—are presented. The emphasis of fund financial 
statements is on major governmental and enterprise funds, each displayed in a separate column. 
All remaining governmental and enterprise funds are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds. 
Major individual governmental and enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 
financial statements. 
 
The City reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

 The General Fund is the government’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government, except for those required to be accounted for in 
another fund. 

 The City has two separate Capital Projects funds: City Projects and Community Network. 
They are used to account for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities of the 
City (other than those financed by proprietary funds) and to construct a fiber network, 
respectively.  

 The Streets/Roads Fund is a special revenue fund used to account for fees charged to 
citizens to facilitate road construction, maintenance, and repairs. 

 The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the principal and interest payments of the 
City’s long-term bonds and notes. This fund meets the definition of a nonmajor 
governmental fund; however, the City has elected to present it as a major fund. 

The City reports the following major enterprise funds: 
 

 The Water Fund accounts for the activities of the City’s water production, treatment and 
distribution operations. 

 The Sewer Fund accounts for the activities of the City’s sewer treatment operations. 
 The Pressurized Irrigation Fund accounts for the activities of the City’s pressurized 

irrigation distribution operations. 
 The Waste Collection Fund accounts for the activities of the City’s garbage collection 

services. 
 The Storm Drain Fund accounts for the City’s storm drain activities. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

During the course of operations, the City has activity among funds for various purposes. Any 
residual balances outstanding at year end are reported as due from/to other funds and advances 
to/from other funds. Further, certain activity occurs during the year involving transfers of resources 
between funds reported at gross amounts as transfers in/out. While these balances are reported in 
fund financial statements, certain eliminations are made in the preparation of the government-wide 
financial statements. Balances between the funds included in governmental activities are 
eliminated, so that only the net amount is included as internal balances in the governmental 
activities column. Similarly, balances between the funds included in business-type activities (i.e., 
the enterprise funds) are eliminated, so that only the net amount is included as internal balances 
in the business-type activities column. 

 
Measurement Focus 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements – The government-wide financial statements are prepared 
using the economic resources measurement focus. All assets and liabilities associated with the 
operation of the City are included in the statement of net position. The statement of activities reports 
revenues and expenses. 
 
Fund Financial Statements – All governmental funds are accounted for using a flow of current 
financial resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets and 
current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. The statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balances reports the sources (i.e., revenues and other financing 
sources) and uses (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) of current financial resources. This 
approach differs from the manner in which the governmental activities of the government-wide 
financial statements are prepared. Governmental fund financial statements therefore include a 
reconciliation with brief explanations to better identify the relationship between the government-
wide statements and the governmental fund statements. 
 
Like the government-wide statements, all proprietary fund types are accounted for on a flow of 
economic resources measurement focus on both financial reporting levels. All assets and liabilities 
associated with the operation of these funds are included on the statement of net position. The 
statement of changes in net position presents increases (i.e., revenues) and decreases (i.e., 
expenses) in net position. The statement of cash flows provides information about how the City 
finances and meets the cash flow needs of its proprietary activities. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and 
reported on the financial statements. Government-wide financial statements are prepared using 
the accrual basis of accounting. At the fund reporting level, governmental funds use the modified 
accrual basis of accounting. Proprietary funds use the accrual basis of accounting at both reporting 
levels. Differences in the accrual and the modified accrual basis of accounting arise in the 
recognition of revenue, the recording of unearned revenue and in the presentation of expenses 
versus expenditures. 
 
Revenues – Exchange Transactions – Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which 
each party gives and receives essentially equal value is recorded on the accrual basis when the 
exchange takes place. On the modified accrual basis, revenue is recorded when the exchange 
takes place and in the fiscal year in which the resources are measurable and become available. 
Available means that the resources will be collected within the current fiscal year or are expected 
to be collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current fiscal year. For the 
City, the phrase “available for exchange transactions” means expected to be received within 60 
days of the fiscal year-end. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Revenues – Non-exchange Transactions – Non-exchange transactions in which the City receives 
value without directly giving equal value in return, include sales tax, property tax, grants, and 
donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from sales tax is recognized in the period in which the 
taxable sales tax is placed. Revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which 
the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which 
all eligibility requirements have been satisfied. Eligibility requirements include timing requirements, 
which specify the year when the resources are required to be used or the year when use is first 
permitted, matching requirements, in which the City must provide local resources to be used for a 
specified purpose, and expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided to the City 
on a reimbursement basis. On a modified accrual basis, revenue from non-exchange transactions 
also must be available (i.e., collected by June 30, 2025 for property taxes and within 60 days for 
other non-exchange transactions) before it can be recognized. 
 
Under the modified accrual basis, the following revenue sources are considered to be susceptible 
to accrual: sales taxes, property taxes, special assessments, and federal and state grants. 
 
Unearned Revenue – Unearned revenue arises when assets are recognized before revenue 
recognition criteria have been satisfied. On both the fund financial statements and the government-
wide financial statements amounts collected for a marathon which takes place in the next fiscal 
year and water impact fees prepaid prior to development by the contractors are recorded as 
unearned revenues. 
 
Expenses/Expenditures – On the accrual basis of accounting, expenses are recognized at the time 
they are incurred, if measurable. On a modified accrual basis, expenditures are generally 
recognized in the accounting period in which the related fund liability is incurred and due, if 
measurable. 
 
Budgetary Information 
 
Budgetary basis of accounting 
 
Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with U.S. GAAP for the general fund, roads fund, 
and debt service fund. Each of the capital projects funds are appropriated on a project-length basis. 
 
The appropriated budget is prepared by fund, function, and department. The City’s department 
heads may make transfers of appropriations within a department. Transfers of appropriations 
between departments require the approval of the Council. The legal level of budgetary control (i.e., 
the level at which expenditures may not legally exceed appropriations) is the department level. 
 
Prior to the first regularly scheduled meeting of the City Council in May, the Mayor the City 
Administrator, and the Finance Director submit to the City Council a proposed operating budget for 
the fiscal year commencing the following July 1. The operating budget includes proposed 
expenditures and proposed sources of revenues. 

 
Between May 1 and June 22, the City Council reviews and adjusts the proposed budget. On or 
before June 22, a public hearing is held and the budget is legally adopted through passage of a 
resolution, unless a property tax increase is proposed. If a property tax increase is proposed, a 
hearing must be held on or before August 17, which does not conflict with other taxing entities that 
have proposed a property tax increase. Currently, the final balanced budget is adopted. Under Utah 
State law, the City’s budget establishes maximum legal authorization for expenditures during the 
fiscal year. Expenditures are not to exceed the budgeted amounts, including revisions, except as 
allowed by the code for certain events. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

The Mayor, in conjunction with the appropriate department head, has the authority to transfer 
budget appropriations within and between any divisions of any budgetary fund. The City Council 
has the authority to transfer budget appropriations between individual budgetary funds by 
resolution. A public hearing must be held to increase the total appropriations of any one 
governmental fund type; however, after the original public hearing, operating and capital budgets 
of proprietary fund types may be increased by resolution without an additional hearing. 

 
Annual budgets for the general fund, all debt service funds, and capital projects funds were legally 
adopted by the City and are prepared on the modified-accrual method of accounting. Annual 
budgets for the proprietary funds were legally adopted by the City and prepared on the accrual 
method of accounting. 

 
Although Utah State law requires the initial preparation of budgets for all City funds (both 
governmental and proprietary), it only requires the reporting of comparisons of actual results to 
budgets for the general fund and any major special revenue funds. 
 
Excess of expenditures over appropriations 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, expenditures did not exceed appropriations for any fund or 
department of the City. 
 
Tax Revenues 
 
Property taxes are collected by the County Treasurer and remitted to the City in two to three 
installments in November, December, and a final settlement in the first quarter of the calendar year. 
Taxes are levied and are due and payable on November 1st and are delinquent after November 
30th of each year, at which time they become liens if not paid. An accrual of uncollected current 
and prior year’s property taxes beyond that which was received within 60 days after the fiscal year 
end has not been made, as the amounts are not deemed to be material. 
 
Sales taxes are collected by the Utah State Tax Commission and remitted to the City monthly. An 
accrual has been made for all taxes received by the State for the period ended June 30th and thus 
due and payable to the City. 
 
Franchise taxes are charged to various utility companies doing business with the City. The fees 
are remitted on a monthly, quarterly, or annual basis. An accrual has been made for all fees due 
and payable to the City on June 30th. 

 
Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund 
Equity 

Cash, cash equivalents, and investments 
 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial 
institutions, and deposits in other types of accounts or cash management pools that have the 
general characteristics of demand deposit accounts. The City’s investment policy allows for the 
investment of funds in time certificates of deposit with federally insured depositories, investment in 
the Utah Public Treasurer’s Investment Fund (Fund) and other investments allowed by the State of 
Utah’s Money Management Act. Investments are reported at fair value. The Fund operates in 
accordance with state laws and regulations. The reported value of the City’s cash in the Fund is 
the same as the fair value of the Fund shares.  
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Cash equivalents are generally considered short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of 
three months or less from the purchase date. Investments are recorded at fair value in accordance 
with GASB Statement No. 72 Fair Value Measurement and Application. Accordingly, the change in 
fair value of investments is recognized as an increase or decrease to investment assets and 
investment income. 
 
Restricted assets 

 
Cash which is restricted to a particular use due to statutory, budgetary or bonding requirements is 
classified as “restricted cash” on the statement of net position and on the balance sheets. Restricted 
cash would be spent first, and then unrestricted resources would be used when the restricted funds 
are depleted. 
 
Receivables 

 
All trade and property tax receivables are reported net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts, 
where applicable. 

 
Interfund Balances 

 
On the fund financial statements, receivables and payables resulting from short-term interfund 
loans are classified as interfund receivables/payables. These amounts are eliminated in the 
governmental and business-type activities columns of the statement of net position, except for any 
net residual amounts due between governmental and business-type activities, which are 
reclassified and presented as internal balances. 
 

 Inventories and prepaid items 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded 
as prepaid items. These costs are recorded as an expenditure when used. Inventories are recorded 
at the lower cost or market on a weighted average basis, which approximates the first-in, first out 
method. During the year ended June 30, 2025, no inventories were recorded. 
 
Capital assets 
 
General capital assets are those assets not specifically related to activities reported in the 
proprietary funds. These assets generally result from expenditures in governmental funds or 
contributions. The City reports these assets in the governmental activities’ column of the 
government-wide statement of net position but does not report these assets in the governmental 
fund financial statements. Capital assets utilized by proprietary funds are reported both in the 
business-type activities column of the government-wide statement of net position and in the 
proprietary fund’s statement of net position. 
 
Capital assets are defined by the government as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than 
$5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are capitalized at historical 
cost if purchased, and at fair market value at the date of the gift, if donated. Improvements to capital 
assets are capitalized. Major additions are capitalized, while maintenance and repairs which do not 
improve or extend the life of the respective assets are charged to expense. 
 
All reported capital assets are depreciated except for land, rights of ways, water rights, and 
construction in progress. Improvements are depreciated over the remaining useful lives of the 
related capital assets. Useful lives for infrastructure were estimated based on the City’s historical 
records of improvements and replacements. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Capital asset depreciation is recognized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful 
lives as follows: 

 

 

Capital Asset Classes Lives (Years)
Buildings 15 - 40 years
Improvements 7 - 20 years
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles 4 - 20 years
Infrastructure 20 - 40 years

Compensated absences 
 
Employees may carry over no more vacation time than they can accumulate in an 18-month period. 
Accumulated unpaid vacation is accrued as incurred based on the years of service for each 
employee. Vacation is accumulated on a monthly basis and is fully vested when earned. At 
retirement, death, or termination, all unpaid accrued vacation is paid to the beneficiary. Proprietary 
funds expense all accrued vacation amounts when incurred. Governmental funds report an 
expenditure as the vacation is paid or at termination. Accumulated sick leave is earned monthly. 
Sick pay amounts are charged to expenditures when incurred. No sick leave is paid at retirement 
or termination.  
 
The total compensated absence liability is reported on the government-wide financial statements. 
Proprietary funds report the total compensated absences liability in each individual fund at the fund 
reporting level. Governmental funds report the compensated absence liability at the fund reporting 
level only when it is due for payment in the current fiscal year. 

 
 Long-term liabilities 
 

The accounting treatment of long-term liabilities depends on whether the assets are used in 
governmental fund operations or proprietary fund operations and whether they are reported in the 
government-wide or fund financial statements. 
 
All long-term debt to be repaid from governmental and business-type resources is reported as 
liabilities in the government-wide statements. The long-term debt consists primarily of bonds 
payable, capital leases payable and accrued compensated absences. 
 
Long-term debt for governmental funds is not reported as liabilities in the fund financial statements.  
The debt proceeds are reported as other financing sources and payment of principal and interest 
reported as expenditures.  The accounting for proprietary funds is the same in the fund statements 
as it is in the government-wide statements. 
 
Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
 
In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes include a separate section for 
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of 
resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so will not 
be recognized as an outflow of resources (expenditure) until then. The City currently has deferred 
outflows of resources related to debt refunding and pensions. 
 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes include a separate section 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of 
resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not 
be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until then. The governmental funds report 
deferred inflows of resources related to property taxes and pensions.  
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Pensions

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net
position of the Utah Retirement Systems Pension Plans (URS) and additions to/deductions from
URS’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by URS.
For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized
when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

Fund equity

Fund equity at the governmental fund financial reporting level is classified as “fund balance.” Fund
equity for all other reporting is classified as “net position.”

Fund Balance – Generally, fund balance represents the difference between the current assets and
current liabilities. In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report fund classifications
that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the City is bound to honor
constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in those funds can be spent. Fund balances
are divided into five categories as follows:

Non-spendable – This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they
are either a) not in spendable form or b) legally or contractually required to be maintained.
Fund balance amounts related to inventory, prepaid expenses and permanent
endowments (such as cemetery perpetual care) are classified as non-spendable.

Restricted – This classification includes net fund resources that are subject to external
constraints that have been placed on the use of the resources either a) imposed by
creditors (such as through a debt covenant), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations
of other governments or b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling
legislation. The City’s remaining balances of Class C roads, impact fees, and street lighting
revenues are restricted.

Committed – This classification includes amounts that can only be used for specific
purposes established by formal action of the City Council, which is the City’s highest level
of decision-making authority. Fund balance commitments can only be removed or changed
by the same type of action (for example, resolution) of the City Council. This classification
also includes contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been
specifically committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements. The City has
not committed any fund balance amounts.

Assigned – This classification includes amounts that the City intends to be used for a
specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed. These are established by the
City Council. This classification includes the remaining positive fund balances for
governmental funds other than the general fund.

Unassigned – This classification holds the remainder of the fund equity and is the amount
available for the City to spend.

Net Position Flow Assumptions – The City has established a flow assumption policy to use 
restricted net position first before using unrestricted net position. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Fund Balance Flow Assumptions – The City has established a flow assumption policy to use 
restricted fund balance before using any of the components of unrestricted fund balance. Further, 
when the components of unrestricted fund balance can be used for the same purpose, it is the 
City’s policy to use the fund balance in the following order: 1) Committed, 2) Assigned, and 3) 
Unassigned. 
 
Net Position – The net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. The net 
position component, net investment in capital assets, consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowing used for the acquisition, 
construction or improvements of those assets, and adding back unspent proceeds. The net position 
is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on its use either through enabling 
legislation or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of 
other governments. The balance of the net position is reported as unrestricted. 
 
Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
Operating revenues are those revenues that are generated directly from the primary activity of the 
proprietary funds. Operating expenses are necessary costs incurred to provide the good or service 
that are the primary activity of each fund. All other revenues and expenses are classified as non-
operating including investment earnings, interest expense, and the gain or loss on the disposition 
of capital assets. 
 
Contributions of Capital 
 
Contributions of capital reported in proprietary fund financial statements and the government-wide 
financial statements arise from (1) outside contributions of capital assets (e.g. developers), (2) 
nonreciprocal interfund transfers of vehicles purchased by the capital projects fund and transferred 
to various utility funds, and (3) grants or outside contributions of resources restricted to capital 
acquisition and construction. 
 
Inter-Fund Transactions 
 
During normal operations, the City has transactions between funds to subsidize operations in 
certain funds, to allocate administrative costs, to construct assets, to distribute grant proceeds, etc. 
These transactions are generally reflected as operating transfers. Inter-fund transfers are reported 
as other financing sources/uses in governmental funds and after the non-operating 
revenues/expenses section in proprietary funds. 
 
Transfers between governmental and business-type activities on the government-wide statement 
of activities are reported as general revenues. Transfers between funds reported in the 
governmental activities’ column are eliminated. Transfers between funds reported in the business-
type activities column are eliminated. 
 
Unearned Revenue 
 
Amounts collected for a marathon which takes place in the next fiscal year and water impact fees 
prepaid prior to development by the contractors are recorded as unearned revenues. 
 
Estimates and Assumptions 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and the 
accompanying notes. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Change in Accounting Principle 
 
Effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 101, 
Compensated Absences. This standard requires recognition of a liability for compensated 
absences attributable to services already rendered, that accumulate and are more likely than not 
to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means. 
 
No prior period adjustment was required as a result of implementing GASB Statement No. 101, as 
the City's previous accounting was substantially consistent with the new requirements. See note 8 
for the changes in the compensated absences balances, as well as the ending balances. 
 

2. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Explanation of certain differences between the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the 
Government-Wide Statement of Net Position 
 
The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between total governmental fund 
balances and net position of governmental activities in the government-wide statement of net 
position. This difference primarily results from the long-term economic focus of the statement of net 
position versus the current financial resources focus of the governmental fund balance sheets. 

 
Explanation of certain differences between the Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances and the Government-Wide Statement of 
Activities 
 
The governmental fund financial statements include a reconciliation between changes in fund 
balances in the governmental funds and changes in net position in the government-wide statement 
of activities. This difference primarily results from the long-term economic focus of the statement of 
activities versus the current financial resource focus of the governmental fund financial statements. 
 

3. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Deposits 

Custodial Credit Risk
 
Deposits. Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City’s 
deposits may not be returned to it. The City does not have a formal deposit policy for custodial 
credit risk. At times during the year, certain cash balances were in excess of insured and 
collateralized amounts. 
 
Investments 
 
The State of Utah Money Management Council has the responsibility to advise the State Treasurer 
about investment policies, promote measures and rules that will assist in strengthening the banking 
and credit structure of the State, and review the rules adopted under the authority of the State of 
Utah Money Management Act that relate to the deposit and investment of public funds. 
 
The City follows the requirements of the Utah Money Management Act (Utah Code, Title 51, 
Chapter 7) in handling its depository and investment transactions. The Act requires the depositing 
of City funds in a qualified depository. The Act defines a qualified depository as any financial 
institution whose deposits are insured by an agency of the Federal Government, and which has 
been certified by the State Commissioner of Financial Institutions as meeting the requirements of 
the Act and adhering to the rules of the Utah Money Management Council. 
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3. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
The Money Management Act defines the types of securities authorized as appropriate investments 
for the City’s funds and the conditions for making investment transactions. Investment transactions 
may be conducted only through qualified depositories, certified dealers, or directly with issuers of 
the investment securities. 
 
Statutes authorize the City to invest in negotiable or nonnegotiable deposits of qualified 
depositories and permitted negotiable depositories; repurchase and reverse repurchase 
agreements; commercial paper that is classified as “first tier” by two nationally recognized statistical 
rating organizations; bankers’ acceptances; obligations of the United States Treasury including 
bills, notes, and bonds; obligations, other than mortgage derivative products, issued by U.S. 
government sponsored enterprises (U.S. Agencies) such as the Federal Home Loan Bank System, 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac), and Federal National Mortgage 
Association (Fannie Mae); bonds, notes, and other evidence of indebtedness of political 
subdivisions of the State; fixed rate corporate obligations and variable rate securities rated “A” or 
higher, or the equivalent of “A” or higher, by two nationally recognized statistical rating 
organizations; shares or certificates in a money market mutual fund as defined in the Money 
Management Act; and the Utah State Public Treasurers’ Investment Fund. 
 
The Utah State Treasurer’s Office operates the Public Treasurers’ Investment Fund (PTIF). The 
PTIF is available for investment of funds administered by any Utah public treasurer and is not 
registered with the SEC as an investment company. The PTIF is authorized and regulated by the 
Money Management Act (Utah Code, Title 51, Chapter 7). The Act established the Money 
Management Council which oversees the activities of the State Treasurer and the PTIF and details 
the types of authorized investments. Deposits in the PTIF are not insured or otherwise guaranteed 
by the State of Utah, and participants share proportionally in any realized gains or losses on 
investments. 
 
The PTIF operates and reports to participants on an amortized cost basis. The income, gains, and 
losses of the PTIF, net of administrative fees, are allocated based upon the participant’s average 
daily balance. The fair value of the PTIF investment pool is approximately equal to the value of the 
pool shares. 
 
Fair Value of Investments 
 
The City measures and records its investments using fair value measurement guidelines 
established by generally accepted accounting principles. These guidelines recognize a three-tiered 
fair value hierarchy, as follows: 
 

 Level 1: Quoted prices for identical investments in active markets 
 Level 2: Observable inputs other than quoted market prices; and,  
 Level 3: Unobservable inputs. 

 
As of June 30, 2025, the City had the following recurring fair value measurements: 
 

June 30, 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Debt Securities

Utah Public Treasurers’ Investment Fund (PTIF) 48,890,160$    -$                   48,890,160$  -$                   
Cash held by Spanish Fork City (PTIF) 3,081,040        -                     3,081,040      -                     

51,971,200$    -$                   51,971,200$  -$                   

Fair Value Measurements Using

Debt and equity securities classified in Level 2 are valued using the following approach: The Utah 
Public Treasurers’ Investment Fund uses the application of the June 30, 2025 fair value factor, as 
calculated by the Utah State Treasurer, to the City’s average daily balance in the Fund. 
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3. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates of debt investments will adversely affect
the fair value of an investment. The City’s policy for managing its exposure to fair value loss arising
from increasing interest rates is to comply with the State’s Money Management Act. Section 51-7-
11 of the Money Management Act requires that the remaining term to maturity of investments may
not exceed the period of availability of the funds to be invested. The Act further limits the remaining
term to maturity on all investments in commercial paper, bankers’ acceptances, fixed rate
negotiable deposits, and fixed rate corporate obligations to 270 days – 15 months or less. The Act
further limits the remaining term to maturity on all investments in obligations of the United States
Treasury; obligations issued by U.S. government sponsored enterprises; and bonds, notes, and
other evidence of indebtedness of political subdivisions of the State to 5 years. In addition, variable
rate negotiable deposits and variable rate securities may not have a remaining term to final maturity
exceeding 3 years.

As of June 30, 2025, the City had the following maturities:

Fair Value < 1 Year 1 - 5 Years > 5 Years
Debt Securities

Utah Public Treasurers’ Investment Fund (PTIF) 48,890,160$    48,890,160$  -$  -$  
Cash held by Spanish Fork City (PTIF) 3,081,040        - 3,081,040 - 

51,971,200$    48,890,160$  3,081,040$    -$  

Investment Maturities (In Years)

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. The City’s policy for reducing its exposure to credit risk is to comply with the State’s 
Money Management Act, as previously discussed.  

As of June 30, 2025, the City’s investments had the following quality ratings: 

Fair Value AAA AA - A Unrated
Debt Securities

Utah Public Treasurers’ Investment Fund (PTIF) 48,890,160      - - 48,890,160    
Cash held by Spanish Fork City (PTIF) 3,081,040        - - 3,081,040      

51,971,200$    -$  -$  51,971,200$  

Quality Ratings

The deposits and investments described above are included on the statement of net position as 
per the following reconciliation: 

Deposits (cash equivalents) 1,303,255$    
Utah Public Treasurers’ Investment Fund (PTIF) 48,890,160    
Cash held by Spanish Fork City (PTIF) 3,081,040      

Total 53,274,455$  

Cash and cash equivalents 22,071,263$  
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted 31,203,192    

Total 53,274,455$  
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4. RECEIVABLES

Accounts receivable and the associated allowances for uncollectible accounts on June 30, 2025
are presented in the schedule below.

Property taxes are levied on January 1 of 2025, are due in November of 2025, and are budgeted
for the 2025 fiscal year. Even though they are not intended to fund the 2025 fiscal year, they must
be recognized as an asset because the City has an enforceable claim to the revenue. The property
taxes that have been remitted to the City within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period have
been recognized as revenue. The uncollected, measurable amounts have been accrued as
deferred revenue.

Franchise taxes, licenses and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered
to be susceptible to accrual and have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period.
Only the portion of special assessments receivable within the current period is considered
susceptible to accrual as revenue of the current period. All other items are considered to be
measurable and available only when cash is received by the City.

The following is a summary of receivables as of June 30, 2025:

General Community
Fund Network Streets/Roads Total

Receivables
Accounts 286,785$        148,693$        34,635$          470,113$        
Less: allowance for bad debts (186,146)         (1,194)             - (187,340) 
Property taxes 3,455,449       - - 3,455,449 
Sales and use taxes 231,920          - - 231,920          
Franchise and other taxes 86,323            - - 86,323            
Intergovernmental 195,641          - - 195,641          

Total governmental activities 4,069,972$     147,499$        34,635$          4,252,106$     

Pressurized Waste Storm
Water Sewer Irrigation Collection Drain Total

Business-type activities
Utility customer accounts 204,960$        306,740$        120,417$        72,440$          21,975$          726,532$        
Less: allowance for bad debts (9,018)             (9,884)             (4,087)             (2,717)             - (25,706) 

Total business-type activities 195,942$        296,856$        116,330$        69,723$          21,975$          700,826$        
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5. CAPITAL ASSETS 

The following schedule presents the capital activity of the governmental activities for the year ended 
June 30, 2025: 

 
07/01/24 Additions Deletions 06/30/25

Governmental activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated

Land 15,152,959$   5,070,829$     -$                    20,223,788$   
Construction-in-progress 16,617,332     2,709,433       -                      19,326,765     

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 31,770,291     7,780,262       -                      39,550,553     

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings 6,306,339       -                      -                      6,306,339       
Improvements 5,682,921       245,124          -                      5,928,045       
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles 8,918,887       833,977          (758,385)         8,994,479       
Infrastructure 50,700,470     4,521,364       -                      55,221,834     

Total capital assets, being depreciated 71,608,617     5,600,465       (758,385)         76,450,697     

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings (2,960,328)      (170,635)         -                      (3,130,963)      
Improvements (1,998,093)      (284,047)         -                      (2,282,140)      
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles (4,523,724)      (669,576)         684,671          (4,508,629)      
Infrastructure (25,070,245)    (2,788,108)      -                      (27,858,353)    

Total accumulated depreciation (34,552,390)    (3,912,366)      684,671          (37,780,085)    

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 37,056,227     1,688,099       (73,714)           38,670,612     

Total governmental activities capital assets 68,826,518$   9,468,361$     (73,714)$         78,221,165$   
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5. CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED) 
 
The following schedule presents the capital activity of the business-type activities for the year 
ended June 30, 2025: 

07/01/24 Increases Decreases 06/30/25
Business-type activtities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land 2,009,899$     -$                    -$                    2,009,899$     
Water shares 31,680            -                      -                      31,680            
Construction in progress 3,724,122       154,393          (3,662,067)      216,448          

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 5,765,701       154,393          (3,662,067)      2,258,027       

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements 1,042,749       -                      -                      1,042,749       
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles 1,759,163       52,390            (25,800)           1,785,753       
Infrastructure:

Water system 30,135,204     5,292,720       3,465,817       38,893,741     
Sewer system 29,645,709     1,780,131       -                      31,425,840     
Pressurized irrigation system 22,259,410     2,534,090       196,250          24,989,750     
Storm drain system 523,616          31,756            -                      555,372          

Total capital assets, depreciated 85,365,851     9,691,087       3,636,267       98,693,205     

Accumulated depreciation:
Buildings and improvements (862,979)         (51,910)           -                      (914,889)         
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles (836,924)         (83,880)           25,800            (895,004)         
Infrastructure:

Water system (12,219,560)    (1,093,735)      -                      (13,313,295)    
Sewer system (13,218,138)    (965,055)         -                      (14,183,193)    
Pressurized irrigation system (5,602,462)      (878,572)         -                      (6,481,034)      
Storm drain system (129,320)         (27,104)           -                      (156,424)         

Total accumulated depreciation (32,869,383)    (3,100,256)      25,800            (35,943,839)    

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 52,496,468     6,590,831       3,662,067       62,749,366     

Business-type capital assets, net 58,262,169$   6,745,224$     -$                    65,007,393$   

 
Depreciation was charged to the functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

 
Governmental activities:

General government 76,406$        
Public safety 305,034        
Highways and public improvements 3,180,637     
Culture and recreation 350,289        

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 3,912,366$   

Business-type activities:
Water system 1,150,553$   
Sewer system 1,021,988     
Pressurized irrigation system 885,430        
Storm drain system 42,285          

Total depreciation expense - business-type activities 3,100,256$   
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6. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

The City reports a deferred loss on bond refunding of $11,443 in the Water Fund and in the 
government-wide statement of net position. The deferred loss resulted from the difference between 
the carrying value of the refunded debt and its acquisition price and is being amortized over the life 
of the new debt. Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions totaling $998,509 are reported 
in the governmental activities. 
 
Property taxes of $3,395,406, to be collected in November, were unavailable in the current fiscal 
year. Accordingly, these property taxes are deferred and will be recognized as an inflow of 
resources in the period that the amounts become available. Also, the City reported deferred inflows 
of resources related to pensions of $1,710 in the business-type funds and activities as well as 
$40,379 in the governmental activities.  
 
These amounts are reported in the governmental funds balance sheet and in the government-wide 
statement of net position. 

 
7. DEVELOPER COMPLETION BONDS PAYABLE 

The City collects deposits from those wishing to develop land for subdivisions within the City. These 
amounts are deposited into the City’s bank account. The original deposit and any interest earned 
on the account are returned to the developer after the related project is completed. On June 30, 
2025, Mapleton City held deposits from developers, including interest, in the following categories 
and amounts: 
 

Construction commitments 2,067,226$       
Subdivision performance bonds 1,703,533         
Construction bonds 666,200            

Total developer retainage bonds 4,436,959$       

 
8. LONG-TERM DEBT 

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt of the City on June 30, 2025: 
 

07/01/24 Additions Deletions 06/30/25

Amount Due 
Within 

One Year
Governmental activities

Bonds payable
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 9,360,000$     -$                    (315,000)$       9,045,000$     320,000$        
Bond Issuance Premium 297,995          -                      (13,572)           284,423          13,572            
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2023 10,945,000     -                      -                      10,945,000     -                      

Total bonds payable 20,602,995     -                      (328,572)         20,274,423     333,572          
Compensated absences 295,732          41,112            -                      336,844          314,829          
Net pension liability 

-
 actuarially funded 747,371          236,264          -                      983,635          -                      

Total governmental activities 21,646,098$   277,376$        (328,572)$       21,594,902$   648,401$        

Business-type activities
Bonds payable:

Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 1,140,000$     -$                    (277,000)$       863,000$        285,000$        
Notes payable:

Spanish Fork, Sewer Construction, 2024A -                      5,145,000       (142,083)         5,002,917       159,583          
Spanish Fork, Sewer Construction, 2024B -                      900,000          -                      900,000          40,000            
Spanish Fork, Sewer Construction, 2020 13,632,815     1,130,102       (667,083)         14,095,834     643,333          
Spanish Fork, Sewer Capacity 2,800,000       -                      (933,333)         1,866,667       933,333          

Compensated absences 102,118          29,769            -                      131,887          122,948          
Net pension liability 

-
 actuarially funded 169,116          104,806          -                      273,922          -                      

Total business-type activities 17,844,049$   7,309,677$     (2,019,499)$    23,134,227$   2,184,197$     
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8. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

Principal and interest requirements to retire the City’s long-term bond obligations are as follows: 

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest
FY2026 320,000$        239,738$        -$                    522,545$        285,000$        12,753$          605,000$        775,035$        
FY2027 330,000          230,138          317,000          522,545          286,000          7,700              933,000          760,382          
FY2028 340,000          220,238          327,000          512,084          292,000          2,584              959,000          734,905          
FY2029 350,000          210,038          338,000          500,966          -                      -                      688,000          711,003          
FY2030 360,000          199,538          350,000          489,136          -                      -                      710,000          688,673          

FY2031 - FY2035 1,980,000       828,188          1,958,000       2,239,352       -                      -                      3,938,000       3,067,539       
FY2036 - FY2040 2,270,000       536,919          2,395,000       1,802,775       -                      -                      4,665,000       2,339,693       
FY2041 - FY2045 2,545,000       261,538          3,016,000       1,180,410       -                      -                      5,561,000       1,441,948       

FY2046 550,000          13,750            2,244,000       273,795          -                      -                      2,794,000       287,545          

9,045,000$     2,740,081$     10,945,000$   8,043,605$     863,000$        23,037$          20,853,000$   10,806,723$   

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2021

Water Revenue Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2020 Total

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2023

Principal and interest requirements to retire the City’s long-term bond obligations are as follows: 
 

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest
FY2026 159,583$     236,292$     40,000$    10,416$    643,333$        399,644$        933,333$        -$                    1,776,249$     646,352$        
FY2027 169,167       228,333       40,600      9,707        734,167          403,555          933,334          -                      1,877,268       641,595          
FY2028 179,167       219,917       41,200      9,253        773,333          366,847          -                      -                      993,700          596,017          
FY2029 189,167       211,000       41,600      8,793        813,333          328,180          -                      -                      1,044,100       547,973          
FY2030 199,167       201,583       42,200      8,328        857,500          287,513          -                      -                      1,098,867       497,424          

FY2031 - FY2035 1,150,416    849,167       218,400    34,448      4,776,668       899,483          -                      -                      6,145,484       1,783,098       
FY2036 - FY2040 1,478,750    532,000       231,000    21,966      5,312,500       341,717          -                      -                      7,022,250       895,683          
FY2041 - FY2044 1,477,500    159,133       245,000    8,845        185,000          3,700              -                      -                      1,907,500       171,678          

5,002,917$  2,637,425$  900,000$  111,756$  14,095,834$   3,030,639$     1,866,667$     -$                    21,865,418$   5,779,820$     

Total
Note Payable, Spanish Fork 

(Construction), 2020
Note Payable, Spanish Fork 

(Sewer Capacity)
Note Payable, Spanish Fork 

(Construction), 2024A

Note Payable, Spanish 
Fork (Construction), 

2024B

Long-term debt and obligations payable as of June 30, 2025 were as follows: 
 

Interest rate Maturity
Original 
Amount

Noncurrent 
portion Current portion

Governmental activities
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 2.125 - 3.00% 6/15/2046 9,360,000$     8,725,000$     320,000$        
Bond Issuance Premium 6/15/2046 332,490          270,851          13,572            
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2023 3.30 - 6.00% 6/15/2048 10,945,000     10,945,000     -                      

20,637,490     19,940,851     333,572          
Business-type activities

Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 1.77 - 2.00% 9/15/2027 1,951,000       578,000          285,000          
Spanish Fork Note payable (Sewer Construction), 2024A 4.00 - 5.00% 8/20/2044 5,145,000       4,843,334       159,583          
Spanish Fork Note payable (Sewer Construction), 2024B 1.12% 8/20/2045 900,000          860,000          40,000            
Spanish Fork Note payable (Sewer Construction), 2020 1.64% 8/20/2040 15,955,000     13,452,501     643,333          
Spanish Fork Note payable (Sewer Capacity), 2011 0.00% 4/30/2027 2,850,000       933,334          933,333          

26,801,000     20,667,169     2,061,249       

47,438,490$   40,608,020$   2,394,821$     

On July 28, 2023, the City issued sales tax revenue bonds, series 2023, in the amount of 
$10,945,000, for the purpose constructing a city-wide fiber network. 
 
On December 15, 2020, the City issued sales tax revenue bonds, series 2021, in the amount of 
$9,360,000, for the purpose constructing a city-wide fiber network. 
 
On June 17, 2020, the City issued water revenue refunding bonds, series 2020, in the amount of 
$1,951,000, for the purpose refunding the existing water revenue bonds, series 2011, to take 
advantage of long-term cost savings. 
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8. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

In 2011, the City defeased sewer revenue bonds (series 2007) by placing the proceeds of new
bonds (series 2011) in an irrevocable trust to provide for all future debt service payments on the
series 2007 bonds. Accordingly, the trust account assets and the liability for the defeased series
2004 bonds are not included on the City's financial statements. As of June 30, 2025, $1,340,000
of series 2004 bonds outstanding are considered defeased.

The City issued 2020 water refunding bonds (2020 series) in the amount of $1,951,000, with the
intent to use the additional $246,258 from the 2011 series water refunding bonds reserve account
held by the City to refund the 2011 series. The 2011 series was refunded and fully defeased in
September 2020. The 2020 series has a maturity date of June 30, 2027. As of June 30, 2025,
approximately $454,000 of the 2011 bonds outstanding are considered defeased.

On December 10, 2020, in conjunction with the interlocal agreement entered into between
Mapleton City and Spanish Fork City (see note 10), the City signed a promissory note with Spanish
Fork City in the amount of $15,955,000, for the purpose of sharing in the costs of construction of
the new sewer system. It is expected that the system will be operational during 2027.

During 2025, in conjunction with the interlocal agreement entered into between Mapleton City and
Spanish Fork City (see note 9), the City signed two additional promissory notes with Spanish Fork
City in the amounts of $5,145,000 and $900,000, for the purpose of continued sharing in the costs
of construction of the new sewer system. It is expected that the system will be operational during
2027.

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Interlocal Agreement with Spanish Fork City

In February 2004, the City entered into an interlocal agreement (the Agreement) with Spanish Fork
City for the use and maintenance of a joint wastewater treatment facility, wherein, the cities agreed
to jointly build and own this facility, for the transmission and disposal of wastewater sewage (the
System). An addendum was added to the Agreement for construction to add a joint trunkline to the
System in 2011.

Due to degrading of the existing infrastructure and government regulation, a new system was
deemed necessary. A Second Amendment and Restated lnterlocal Agreement was signed in
January 2021, for the purpose of determining (i) the use, operation and maintenance of the System
for the mutual benefit of the Cities; (ii) to provide for an Advisory Group to give recommendations
regarding the operation and maintenance of the System; and (iii) the establishment of a system for
sharing the costs and expenses related to the use, operation, and maintenance of the System.

Spanish Fork was responsible to obtain funding for the construction through cash and the issuance
of municipal bonds and was charged with coordinating the construction, and all necessary
maintenance of the System. Spanish Fork issued Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2020, in the
amount of $73,345,000 ($82,750,000 when including the reoffering premium), under its own full
faith and credit. Mapleton City is not party to these bonds and has no legal obligation for the
repayment of them. Spanish Fork allocated the bond proceeds, which have been deposited into a
construction fund, as follows: $64,750,000 from Spanish Fork and $18,000,000 from Mapleton City.
These allocations represent the deposits and purchase price of the System from each City of 80%
and 20%, respectively. During 2023, Spanish Fork applied for and received a state grant,
earmarked for construction of the System in the amount of $5,000,000. The City was allocated 20%
($1,000,000) of the grant. The amount was recorded as a capital contribution. The City’s balance
of unspent construction deposits as of June 30, 2025, was $1,130,111, and is recorded as Cash
Held by Others on the Balance Sheet.
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9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED) 
 
Interlocal Agreement with Spanish Fork City (Continued) 
 
If the City's 20% share of capital costs at the end of construction is less than $18,000,000, the 
difference will be given as a credit toward a future bond payment under this Agreement. The 
credited amount shall be placed in an interest-bearing account and shall be used towards 
Mapleton's share of the next bond payment. If Mapleton's 20% share of the capital costs is greater 
than $18,000,000, the Cities agree to amend the Agreement to account for the difference. 

 
The promissory note between the Cities was executed in December 2020, in the amount of 
$15,955,000, at a fixed rate of 1.635%, commencing March 1, 2021, and maturing March 1, 2041. 
The City shall make monthly payments, secured by the net revenues of Mapleton's portion of the 
System (see note 8). Mapleton shall also pay 20% of the Trustee's fees on the bond, which amount 
shall be billed separately by Spanish Fork. A late payment penalty of 1.5% per month of any 
payment past due shall be charged. The balance of the note as of June 30, 2025, was $19,998,751. 
 
In addition to the deposits from the bond proceeds, the Cities were required to deposit funds into 
an interest-bearing, rate-stabilization fund. The City deposited $1,685,145 in the account during 
2022. Spanish Fork deposited $1,114,855. The City’s deposit, including interest earned, shall be 
returned to the City, once it is no longer needed, which is currently estimated to be in fiscal year 
2032, which represents the deposits and purchase price of the System from each City of 80% and 
20%, respectively. The City’s balance of unspent construction deposits as of June 30, 2025, was 
$1,950,929, including interest earned, and is recorded as Cash Held by Others on the Balance 
Sheet.  
 
The Agreement signed in 2011, required the City to pay Spanish Fork $2,800,000, which was to 
be paid in full on or before April 30, 2026. The Second Amendment requires the City to pay three 
annual installments of $933,333 in April 2025, 2026, and 2027, from the net revenues of the City’s 
portion of the System. Interest is not charged on these payments. The balance of the note as of 
June 30, 2025, was $1,866,667 (see Note 8). 
 
The Agreement states that if the City decides, at a future date, to construct its own sewer treatment 
system, it may terminate the Agreement and negotiate with Spanish Fork the amount of 
reimbursement of its capital contributions, based upon the depreciation of the System, its condition 
and value. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, the City has no intention of terminating the Agreement, however, as of the 
date of issuance of these financial statements, the Agreement is under re-negotiation and 
clarification between the two cities, as it relates to the terms of the note payable. Mapleton City 
management anticipates the note payable terms to potentially increase the interest rate and 
ultimate debt service obligation of the City over the life of the note. 
 
Interlocal Agreement with South Utah Valley Water Municipal Association 
 
Organized in March 2005, under authority of The Interlocal Cooperation Act, the South Utah Valley 
Water Municipal Association (SUVWMA) is comprised of the following cities: Mapleton, Mapleton, 
Spanish Fork, Salem, Woodland Hills, Elk Ridge, Payson, Santaquin, Genola, and Goshen, for the 
purpose of purchasing water for irrigation, municipal, domestic, industrial, and other purposes from 
Central Utah Valley Water Conservancy District (CUWCD), annually. The City’s fee obligation is 
$854 per year, plus the costs of any applicable water acreage purchased. 
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9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED) 
 
South Utah Valley Solid Waste District 
 
The City is party to a joint venture, with five other municipalities, in the South Utah Valley Solid 
Waste District (the District). The District was created for the purpose of building a landfill and 
transfer station and operating the same for the benefit of member municipalities. The majority of 
the District’s solid waste revenue comes from these governmental entities. The District is owned 
by Mapleton City (15.00%), Provo City (69.75%), Spanish Fork City (11.75%), Mapleton City 
(2.00%) and Salem City (1.50%). 
 
The District is governed by a board of directors, which is comprised of six members. The mayor 
and city council of each member city appoints one director. All decisions by the board are by 
majority vote, except in the case of a tie. In a tie, the votes would be taken by tonnage. For Provo 
City to prevail in a tie vote, Provo would need one additional city to vote with them. The District’s 
board of directors governs the operations of the District through management employed by the 
board. The District is subject to the same laws as the creating entities, therefore, it must follow Utah 
State laws for cities in the areas of fiscal management, budgeting, and financing. 
 
Annually, the City recognizes its pro-rata share of the District’s operating income or loss. For the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District reported a decrease in net position of ($1,198,149). 
The City recognized its 2.00% of the District’s income as equity income of a joint venture of $27,153 
in its Waste Collection Fund. The complete financial statements for South Utah Valley Solid Waste 
District are available at the District’s offices, 2450 West 400 South, Mapleton, Utah. As of June 30, 
2025, the balance of the equity investment in joint venture is $319,682. 
 

 Other Transactions 
 

The Mayor is a part-owner of two unrelated companies that performed or rendered services for the 
City during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, totaling $3,480. The Council and management of 
the City are fully aware of the relationship, and all transactions are appropriately authorized. 
Management does not believe the amount to be significant. 

 
10. PENSION PLANS 

General Information about the Pension Plan 

Plan Description: Eligible plan participants are provided with pensions throughout the Utah 
Retirement Systems (URS). The URS are comprised of the following pension trust funds: 
 
Defined Benefit Plans 

 Public Employees Noncontributory Retirement System (Noncontributory System); 

 Firefighters Retirement System (Firefighters System); are multiple-employee, cost-
sharing, retirement systems. 

 Public Safety Retirement System (Public Safety System) is a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer public employee retirement system. 

 Tier 2 Public Employees Contributory Retirement System (Tier 2 Public Employees 
System) is a multiple employer cost-sharing public employee retirement system; 

 Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter Contributory Retirement System (Tier 2 Public 
Safety and Firefighters System) is a multiple-employer, cost-sharing, public employee 
retirement system. 
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10. PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 

The Tier 2 Public Employees System became effective July 1, 2011. All eligible employees 
beginning on or after July 1, 2011, who have no previous service credit with any of the Utah 
Retirement Systems, are members of the Tier 2 Retirement System. 
 
The Utah Retirement Systems (URS) are established and governed by the respective sections of 
Title 49 of the Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended. The Systems’ defined benefit plans are 
amended statutorily by the State Legislature. The Utah State Retirement Office Act in Title 49 
provides for the administration of the Systems under the direction of the URS Board, whose 
members are appointed by the Governor. The Systems are fiduciary funds defined as pension (and 
other employee benefit) trust funds. URS is a component unit of the State of Utah. Title 49 of the 
Utah Code grants the authority to establish and amend the benefit terms.  
 
URS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained by writing URS, 560 E. 200 
S., Salt Lake City, Utah 84102 or visiting the website: www.urs.org/general/publications. 
 
Benefits Provided: URS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Retirement benefits are 
as follows: 

System Final Average 
Salary

Years of service required 
and/or age eligible for 

benefit

Benefit percent per 
year of service COLA**

Noncontributory System Highest 3 
years

30 years, any age
25 years, any age*
20 years, age 60*
10 years, age 62*
4 years, age 65

2.0% per year all 
years Up to 4%

Public Safety System Highest 3 
Years

20 years, any age
10 years, age 60
4 years, age 65

2.5% per year up to 
20 years; 2.0% per 
year over 20 years

Up to 2.5% 
or 4% 

depending 
upon 

employer

Firefighters System Highest 3 
Years

20 years, any age
10 years, age 60
4 years, age 65

2.5% per year up to 
20 years; 2.0% per 
year over 20 years

Up to 4%

Tier 2 Public Employees 
System

Highest 5 
Years

35 years, any age
20 years, age 60*
10 years, age 62*
4 years, age 65

1.50% per year all 
years Up to 2.5%

Tier 2 Public Safety and 
Firefighter System

Highest 5 
Years

25 years, any age
20 years, age 60*
10 years, age 62*
4 years, age 65

1.5% per year to 
June 2020 2.00% per 

year July 2020 to 
present

Up to 2.5%

*Actuarial reductions are applied.
**All post-retirement cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) are non-compounding and are based on the original benefit
except for Judges, which is a compounding benefit. The COLAs are also limited to the actual Consumer Price Index
(CPI) increase for the year, although unused CPI increases not met, may be carried forward to subsequent years.
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11. PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 
Contribution Rate Summary: As a condition of participation in the Systems, employers and/or 
employees are required to contribute certain percentages of salary and wages as authorized by 
statute and specified by the URS Board. Contributions are actuarially determined as an amount 
that, when combined with employee contributions (where applicable) is expected to finance the 
costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability. Contribution rates as of June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
 

Employer Tier 2 Employer Tier 2 Employer
Employee Employer 401(k) Fund Employee Employer 401(k) Fund Employee Employer 401(k)

Noncontributory System
System

15 - Local Government -                     16.97% -                     111 0.70               15.19% -                 211 -                     5.19% 10.00%
Public Safety System

Noncontributory
43 - Other Div A 2.5% COLA -                     33.54% -                     122 4.73% 25.33% -                     222 -                     11.33% 14.00%

Firefighters Retirement System
31 - Other Division A 15.05% 1.61% -                     132 4.73% 14.08% -                     232 -                     0.08% 14.00%

***Tier 2 rates include a statutory required contribution to finance the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the Tier 1 plans.

Tier 1 - DB System Tier 2 - DB System Tier 2 - 401(k) Option

 
 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the employer and employee contribution to the Systems 
were as follows: 

 
System Employer Employee

Noncontributory System 239,775$       -$               
Public Safety System 127,280         -                 
Tier 2 Public Employees System 285,965         13,178           
Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter 177,371         37,687           
Tier 2 DC Public Employees Plan 18,783           -                 
Tier 2 DC Public Safety and Firefighter Plan 371                -                 

Total Contributions 849,545$       50,865$         

Contributions reported are the URS Board approved required contributions by System. Contributions in the Tier 2 Systems 
are used to finance the unfunded liabilities in the Tier 1 Systems. 

Combined Pension Assets, Liabilities, Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions. 
 
On June 30, 2025, we reported a net pension liability of $1,257,557 and a net pension asset of $0. 
 

Measurement Date - December 31, 2024

System
Net Pension 

Asset
Net Pension 

Liability
Proportionate 

Share
Proportionate Share 

December 31, 2023
Change 

(Decrease)
Noncontributory System -$                  558,383$      0.1760841% 0.1592198% 0.0168643%
Public Safety System -                    454,020        0.2934272% 0.2772170% 0.0162102%
Tier 2 Public Employees System -                    175,582        0.0588728% 0.0492249% 0.0096479%
Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter -                    69,572          0.1538222% 0.1457149% 0.0081073%

-$                  1,257,557$   

The net pension asset and liability was measured as of December 31, 2024, and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension asset and liability was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of January 1, 2024 and rolled-forward using generally accepted actuarial procedures. The 
proportion of the net pension asset and liability is equal to the ratio of the employer’s actual 
contributions to the Systems during the plan year over the total of all employer contributions to the 
System during the plan year. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, we recognized pension expense of $1,092,035. 
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11. PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 

As of June 30, 2025, we reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Description

 Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience 498,728$      4,866$         
Changes in assumptions 143,848        1,111           
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments 262,503        -                   
Changes in proportion and differences between contributions

and proportionate share of contributions 72,166          32,591         
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 431,526        -                   

Total 1,408,771$   38,568$       

$431,526 was reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions and results from 
contributions made by us prior to our fiscal year end, but subsequent to the measurement date of 
December 31, 2024. 
 
These contributions will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the upcoming 
fiscal year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended December 31, 

Deferred Outflows 
(Inflows) of 
Resources

2025 401,160$                  
2026 465,993                    
2027 (76,720)                     
2028 4,439                        
2029 54,049                      
Thereafter 89,747                      

Noncontributory System Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 
 

 For the year ended June 30, 2025, we recognized pension expense of $506,689. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, we reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
relating to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Description

 Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience 332,726$      -$             
Changes in assumptions 46,189          -               
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments 168,194        -               
Changes in proportion and differences between contributions

and proportionate share of contributions -                11,022         
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 120,198        -               

Total 667,307$      11,022$       

$120,198 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions results from contributions 
made by us prior to our fiscal year end, but subsequent to the measurement date of December 31, 
2024. 
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11. PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 
These contributions will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the upcoming 
fiscal year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions, will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended December 31, 

Deferred Outflows 
(Inflows) of 
Resources

2025 312,169$                  
2026 304,619                    
2027 (68,248)                     
2028 (12,463)                     
2029 -                                
Thereafter -                                

Public Safety System Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 
 
 For the year ended June 30, 2025, we recognized pension expense of $288,933. 

 
As of June 30, 2025, we reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
relating to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Description

 Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience 47,977$        -$             
Changes in assumptions -                -               
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments 78,578          -               
Changes in proportion and differences between contributions

and proportionate share of contributions 4,020            -               
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 62,530          -               

Total 193,105$      -$                 

$62,530 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions results from contributions 
made by us prior to our fiscal year end, but subsequent to the measurement date of December 31, 
2024. 
 
These contributions will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the upcoming 
fiscal year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions, will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended December 31, 

Deferred Outflows 
(Inflows) of 
Resources

2025 56,742$                    
2026 111,535                    
2027 (31,917)                     
2028 (5,786)                       
2029 -                                
Thereafter -                                

Firefighters System Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 
 

 For the year ended June 30, 2025, we recognized pension expense of $4,526. 
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11. PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 

As of June 30, 2025, we reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
relating to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Description

 Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience -$                  -$                 
Changes in assumptions -                    -                   
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments -                    -                   
Changes in proportion and differences between contributions

and proportionate share of contributions 35,719          18,750         
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date -                    -                   

Total 35,719$        18,750$       

$0 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions results from contributions made 
by us prior to our fiscal year end, but subsequent to the measurement date of December 31, 2024. 

 
These contributions will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the upcoming 
fiscal year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions, will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended December 31, 

Deferred Outflows 
(Inflows) of 
Resources

2025 4,526$                      
2026 6,716                        
2027 5,728                        
2028 -                                
2029 -                                
Thereafter -                                

Tier 2 Public Employees System Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of 
Resources 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, we recognized pension expense of $191,093. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, we reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
relating to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Description

 Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience 75,905$        1,210$         
Changes in assumptions 58,642          18                
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments 11,222          -               
Changes in proportion and differences between contributions

and proportionate share of contributions 22,860          1,029           
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 154,028        -               

Total 322,657$      2,257$         

$154,028 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions results from contributions 
made by us prior to our fiscal year end, but subsequent to the measurement date of December 31, 
2024. 
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11. PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 
These contributions will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the upcoming 
fiscal year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions, will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended December 31, 

Deferred Outflows 
(Inflows) of 
Resources

2025 19,567$                    
2026 30,621                      
2027 12,927                      
2028 16,189                      
2029 38,879                      
Thereafter 48,189                      

Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of 
Resources

  
 For the year ended June 30, 2025, we recognized pension expense of $70,246. 

 
As of June 30, 2025, we reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
relating to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Description

 Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience 42,120$        3,655$         
Changes in assumptions 39,017          1,093           
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments 4,509            -               
Changes in proportion and differences between contributions

and proportionate share of contributions 9,567            1,791           
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 94,770          -               

Total 189,983$      6,539$         

$94,770 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions results from contributions 
made by us prior to our fiscal year end, but subsequent to the measurement date of December 31, 
2024. 
 
These contributions will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the upcoming 
fiscal year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions, will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended December 31, 

Deferred Outflows 
(Inflows) of 
Resources

2025 8,156$                      
2026 12,502                      
2027 4,790                        
2028 6,499                        
2029 15,170                      
Thereafter 41,558                      
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11. PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The total pension liability in the December 31, 2024, actuarial valuation was determined using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

 
  Inflation    2.50 percent  
   
  Salary increases  3.25 – 9.50 percent, average, including inflation 
  
  Investment rate of return 6.85 percent, net of pension plan investment expense,   
      including inflation 
 

Mortality rates were adopted from an actuarial experience study dated January 1, 2023. The retired 
mortality tables are developed using URS retiree experience and are based upon gender, 
occupation, and age as appropriate with projected improvement using the ultimate rates from the 
MP-2020 improvement scale using a base year of 2020. The mortality assumption for active 
members is the PUB-2010 Employees Mortality Table for public employees, teachers, and public 
safety members, respectively.  
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the January 1, 2024, valuation were based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study for the period ending December 31, 2023. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense, and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class and is applied consistently to each defined benefit pension plan. The ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real 
rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The 
target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are 
summarized in the following table: 
 

Asset Class
Target Asset 

Allocation

Real Return 
Arithmetic 

Basis

Long-term 
expected 

portfolio real 
rate of return

Equity securities 35.00% 7.01% 2.45%
Debt securities 20.00% 2.54% 0.51%
Real assets 18.00% 5.45% 0.98%
Private equity 12.00% 10.05% 1.21%
Absolute return 15.00% 4.36% 0.65%
Cash and cash equivalents 0.00% 0.49% 0.00%

Totals 100.00% 5.80%
Inflation 2.50%
Expected arithmetic nominal return 8.30%

Expected Return Arithmetic Basis

The 6.85% assumed investment rate of return is comprised of an inflation rate of 2.50% and a real 
return of 4.35% that is net of investment expense. 
 
Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.85 percent. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions 
will be made at the current contribution rate, and that contributions from all participating employers 
will be made at contractually required rates that are actuarially determined and certified by the URS 
Board. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current, active, and inactive employees. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all 
periods of projected benefit payments, to determine the total pension liability. The discount rate 
does not use the Municipal Bond Index Rate. 

11. PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 
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Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net pension asset and liability to changes in discount 
rate: The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 6.85 percent, as well as what the proportionate share of the net pension liability 
(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.85 
percent) or 1 percentage point higher (7.85 percent) than the current rate: 

System
1% Decrease 

or 5.85%

Discount 
Rate 

of 6.85%
1% Increase 

or 7.85%
Noncontributory 2,361,502$   558,383$      (953,850)$     
Public Safety System 1,394,816     454,020        (313,654)       
Tier 2 Public Employees System 524,420        175,582        (95,781)         
Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter 237,234        69,572          (64,476)         

Total 4,517,972$   1,257,557$   (1,427,761)$  
***Pension plan fiduciary net position: Detailed information about the fiduciary net position of the pension plans is
available in the separately issued URS financial report

Defined Contributions Savings Plans 

The Defined Contribution Savings Plans are administered by the Utah Retirement Systems Board 
and are generally supplemental plans to the basic retirement benefits of the Retirement Systems 
but may also be used as a primary retirement plan. These plans are voluntary tax-advantaged 
retirement savings programs authorized under sections 401(k), 457(b) and 408 of the Internal 
Revenue Code. Detailed information regarding plan provisions is available in the separately issued 
URS financial report. 

The City participates in the following Defined Contribution Savings Plans with Utah Retirement 
Systems: 

401(k) Plan
457(b) Plan
Roth IRA Plan

Employee and employer contributions to the Utah Retirement Defined Contribution Savings Plans 
for fiscal year ended June 30th were as follows: 

2025 2024 2023

Employer Contributions 36,756$        40,621$        26,865$        
Employee Contributions 70,521$        76,474$        46,908$        

Employer Contributions -$              -$  -$              
Employee Contributions 49,896$        32,798$        13,553$        

Employer Contributions N/A N/A N/A
Employee Contributions 35,847$        29,125$        15,720$        

401(k) Plan

457(b) Plan

Roth IRA Plan
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12. RISK MANAGEMENT 

Mapleton City is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The City 
obtains insurance through the Utah Risk Management Agency (URMA), a public entity risk pool 
currently operating as a common risk management and insurance program for Utah State 
governments. The City pays an annual premium to URMA for its general insurance coverage. 
 
The City also carries comprehensive general liability insurance coverage through a commercial 
insurance company. Settled claims from this risk type have not exceeded coverage in any of the 
past three fiscal years. 

 
13. OPERATING TRANSFER RECONCILIATION 

The operating transfers among the funds were as follows: 
 

 

General City Community Debt Pressurized
Fund Projects Network Roads Service Irrigation Total

Transfers out:
Governmental funds:

General Fund -$                    2,552,896$     -$                    400,000$        -$                    -$                    2,952,896$     
City Projects Fund -                      -                      6,000,000       -                      -                      -                      6,000,000       
Community Network Fund -                      -                      -                      -                      1,099,933       -                      1,099,933       

Enterprise funds:
Water Fund 12,792            191,509          -                      -                      -                      150,000          354,301          
Sewer Fund 2,935              448,000          -                      -                      -                      -                      450,935          
Pressurized Irrigation Fund 93,527            133,000          -                      -                      -                      -                      226,527          
Storm Drain 180                 69,151            -                      -                      -                      -                      69,331            

Total 109,434$        3,394,556$     6,000,000$     400,000$        1,099,933$     150,000$        11,153,923$   

Transfers in:
Enterprise

Funds

 
Transfers from the general fund were made to pay the general long-term debt and future capital 
projects. Transfers were made from utility funds to the general fund for the portion of city usage of 
utilities for which general fund departments were charged. A transfer of Class C Road money from 
the general fund to the special revenue fund to pay for a major road construction project. 
 
The City budgeted all its vehicle purchases to be from the capital projects fund, which then transfers 
them to the fund that will use the vehicle. During 2025, the City purchased vehicles totaling 
$403,601 and transferred them to the water, sewer, and pressure irrigation funds. These transfers 
are nonreciprocal asset transfers. 
 

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the audit report, which is the 
date the financial statements were available to be issued.   
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Proportionate Share Plan Fiduciary
of the Net Pension Net Position as

Proportionate Liability (Asset) as a Percentage
Proportion of Share of the a Percentage of its of the Total 

As of Net Pension Net Pension Covered Covered Pension
December 31, Liability (Asset) Liability (Asset) Payroll Payroll Liability (Asset)

Noncontributory System 2015 0.1467588% 830,433$  1,338,767$    62.03% 87.80%
2016 0.1458886% 936,783 1,376,066      68.08% 87.30%
2017 0.1355930% 594,101 1,248,016      47.60% 91.90%
2018 0.1341395% 987,766 1,227,558      80.47% 87.00%
2019 0.1368748% 515,863 1,206,126      42.77% 93.70%
2020 0.1361211% 69,822 1,238,037      5.64% 99.20%
2021 0.1447866% (829,208) 1,392,314      -59.56% 108.70%
2022 0.1535384% 262,973 1,463,731      17.97% 97.50%
2023 0.1592198% 369,321 1,514,972      24.38% 96.90%
2024 0.1760841% 558,383 1,583,912      35.25% 96.02%

Public Safety System 2015 0.2182172% 390,882$  292,885$       133.46% 87.10%
2016 0.2130220% 432,280 285,200         151.57% 86.50%
2017 0.2179803% 341,937 295,818         115.59% 90.20%
2018 0.2340956% 602,231 309,179         194.78% 84.70%
2019 0.2387923% 383,409 314,954         121.73% 90.90%
2020 0.2331352% 193,558 292,032         66.28% 95.60%
2021 0.2470265% (200,621) 314,523         -63.79% 104.20%
2022 0.2818517% 364,455 375,731         97.00% 93.60%
2023 0.2772170% 396,466 393,651         100.71% 93.44%
2024 0.2934272% 454,020 415,489         109.27% 93.30%

Tier 2 Public Employees System 2015 0.0112444% (25)$  72,643$         -0.03% 100.20%
2016 0.0115733% 1,291 94,911           1.36% 95.10%
2017 0.0226562% 1,998 221,144         0.90% 97.40%
2018 0.0264985% 11,349 309,066         3.67% 90.80%
2019 0.0309416% 6,959 430,128         1.62% 96.50%
2020 0.0275147% 3,957 439,866         0.90% 98.30%
2021 0.0289440% (12,250) 536,493         -2.28% 103.80%
2022 0.0411445% 44,802 894,438         5.01% 93.20%
2023 0.0492249% 95,810 1,272,601      7.53% 89.58%
2024 0.0588728% 175,582 1,743,681      10.07% 87.44%

Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter System 2015 0.1800977% (2,631)$  107,165$       -2.46% 110.70%
2016 0.1458921% (1,266) 120,538         -1.05% 103.60%
2017 0.1224532% (1,417) 129,279         -1.10% 103.00%
2018 0.1258785% 3,154 168,400         1.87% 95.60%
2019 0.1431261% 13,463 235,827         5.71% 89.60%
2020 0.1822407% 16,346 361,029         4.53% 93.10%
2021 0.1684558% (8,514) 402,841         -2.11% 102.80%
2022 0.1772847% 14,790 545,470         2.71% 96.40%
2023 0.1457149% 54,890 552,121         9.94% 89.10%
2024 0.1538220% 69,572 702,157         9.91% 90.10%



Mapleton City, Utah 
Schedule of Contributions 
Utah Retirement Systems 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025  

57 

Contributions in 
Relation to the Contributions

As of fiscal Actuarial Contractually Contribution as a Percentage
year ended Determined Required Deficiency Covered of Covered 
June 30, Contributions Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

Noncontributory System 2016 240,793$             240,793$             -$  1,361,793$          17.68%
2017 230,690 230,690 - 1,319,005 17.49%
2018 211,105 211,105 - 1,224,582 17.24%
2019 213,052 213,052 - 1,210,078 17.61%
2020 219,693 219,693 - 1,237,036 17.76%
2021 219,723 219,723 - 1,276,576 17.21%
2022 232,669 232,669 - 1,421,279 16.37%
2023 232,956 232,956 - 1,475,072 15.79%
2024 255,629 255,629 - 1,633,338 15.65%
2025 239,775 239,775 - 1,553,568 15.43%

Public Safety Retirement System 2016 94,854$  94,854$  -$  300,306$             31.59%
2017 100,179 100,179 - 294,297 34.04%
2018 104,296 104,296 - 312,819 33.34%
2019 108,307 108,307 - 318,174 34.04%
2020 101,925 101,925 - 299,427 34.04%
2021 102,371 102,371 - 300,737 34.04%
2022 115,056 115,056 - 338,003 34.04%
2023 128,452 128,452 - 377,355 34.04%
2024 149,090 149,090 - 438,237 34.02%
2025 127,280 127,280 - 379,487 33.54%

Firefighters Retirement System 2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022 1,595$  1,595$  -$  34,594$  4.61%
2023 1,182 1,182 - 24,222 4.88%
2024 - - - - 0.00%
2025 - - - - 0.00%

Tier 2 Public Employees System* 2016 11,386 11,386 - 76,358 14.91%
2017 23,776 23,776 - 161,955 14.68%
2018 39,086 39,086 - 258,772 15.10%
2019 59,426 59,426 - 382,720 15.53%
2020 66,980 66,980 - 427,714 15.66%
2021 72,427 72,427 - 458,396 15.80%
2022 106,835 106,835 - 664,809 16.07%
2023 168,434 168,434 - 1,052,057 16.01%
2024 252,160 252,160 - 1,578,669 15.97%
2025 285,965 285,965 - 1,882,585 15.19%

Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter 2016 25,786$  25,786$  -$  114,594$             22.50%
System* 2017 28,903 28,903 - 128,457 22.50%

2018 30,752 30,752 - 139,891 21.98%
2019 41,326 41,326 - 179,128 23.07%
2020 64,704 64,704 - 313,844 20.62%
2021 86,866 86,866 - 386,189 22.49%
2022 101,725 101,725 - 457,332 22.24%
2023 122,367 122,367 - 550,684 22.22%
2024 140,360 140,360 - 633,117 22.17%
2025 177,371 177,371 - 796,775 22.26%

Tier 2 DC Public Employees System* 2016 - - -$  -$  0.00%
2017 425 425 - 6,358 6.68%
2018 2,426 2,426 - 36,264 6.69%
2019 2,610 2,610 - 39,019 6.69%
2020 2,705 2,705 - 40,428 6.69%
2021 3,892 3,892 - 62,785 6.20%
2022 7,883 7,883 - 120,390 6.55%
2023 12,468 12,468 - 201,428 6.19%
2024 17,418 17,418 - 283,159 6.15%
2025 18,783 18,783 - 361,917 5.19%

Tier 2 DC Public Safety and 2016
Firefighters System* 2017

2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023 3,443$  3,443$  -$  29,102$  11.83%
2024 6,829 6,829 - 57,819 11.81%
2025 371 371 - 3,274 11.33%

The City did not qualify for full-time firefighter pension until the Fiscal year ended June 30, 2022

The City did not qualify for full-time this pension until the Fiscal year ended June 30, 2023
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1. CHANGES IN ASSUMPTIONS RELATED TO PENSIONS

There were no changes in the actuarial assumptions or methods since the prior actuarial valuation.
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COMPLIANCE SECTION
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INDPENDENDT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
Mapleton City, Utah 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained 
in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
Mapleton City, Utah (the City), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City’s 
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 
18, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered 
the City’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of City’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s 
internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control 
does not allow management or employees in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely 
basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the City’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected 
and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. 
Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City’s financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial 
statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests did not disclose instances of noncompliance or 
other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

December 18, 2025 
Bountiful, Utah 

HBME, LLC 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND 
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLAINCE 

AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE COMPLIANCE AUDIT GUIDE 

Honorable Major and Members of the City Council 
Mapleton City, Utah 

Report On Compliance 

We have audited Mapleton City, Utah's (the City) compliance with state compliance 
requirements described in the State Compliance Audit Guide issued by the Office 
of the Utah State Auditor, that could have a direct and material effect on the City 
for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

State compliance requirements were tested for the year ended June 30, 2025, in 
the following areas: 

Budgetary Compliance 
Fund Balance 
Justice Courts 
Fraud Risk Assessment 

Restricted Taxes and Related 
    Revenues 
Governmental Fees 
Open and Public Meetings Act 

Opinion on Compliance 

In our opinion, Mapleton City complied, in all material respects, with the state 
compliance requirements referred to above for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); 
and the State Compliance Audit Guide (Guide). Our responsibilities under those 
standards and the State Compliance Audit Guide are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the City and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal 
determination of the City’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred 
to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to 
above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal 
control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, 
and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the City’s 
government programs. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material 
noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, 
whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the City's compliance 
based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Guide will 
always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting 
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the City's 
compliance with the requirements of the government program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Guide, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the City’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred 
to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of the City’s internal control over compliance 
relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance with the State Compliance Audit Guide but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant 
deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we 
identified during the audit. 
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Report On Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or 
operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, 
in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or to detect 
and correct noncompliance with a state compliance requirement on a timely basis. 
A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is 
a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a state compliance 
requirement will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a state 
compliance requirement that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section 
above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to 
be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe 
the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that 
testing based on the requirements of the Guide. Accordingly, this report is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
December 18, 2025 
Bountiful, Utah 

HBME, LLC 
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      City Council Staff Report
Date:  
January 21st, 2026 
 
Prepared By:  
Logan Miner, Parks and 
Recreation Director 
 
 
Public Hearing: No 
 
 
Attachments: 
N/A

REQUEST  
The purpose of this item is to discuss the creation of a Mapleton Community 
Theatre program. 
 
BACKGROUND & DESCRIPTION 
Staff is seeking City Council discussion and direction regarding the potential creation 
of Mapleton Community Theatre, a performance-based program designed to bring 
the magic and wonder of the performing arts to the Mapleton community. The 
program would produce plays, musicals, and other live performance events 
throughout the year while creating opportunities for residents to perform, 
participate, and connect through shared cultural experiences. 
This proposed program represents an expansion of Mapleton City’s recreation 
offerings beyond traditional sports-based programming, helping ensure that Parks 
and Recreation services are inclusive, diverse, and accessible to residents with a 
wide range of interests, talents, and abilities. 
 
Purpose and Community Value 

 Provides arts and cultural programming that complements existing 
recreation offerings 

 Expands non-traditional programs beyond athletics, serving residents who 
may not participate in sports 

 Reaches diverse demographics including youth, adults, families, and seniors 
 Encourages creative expression, confidence-building, and skill development 
 Strengthens community identity and unity through shared performances 

and experiences 
 
Community Support 

 A community survey showed strong interest in establishing a community 
theatre program 

 A group of engaged community members has led early efforts to bring 
theatre to Mapleton 

 Several individuals involved have prior experience successfully operating 
community theatre programs in other cities 

 Community theatre is viewed as a unifying and enriching opportunity for 
Mapleton residents 

 
Program Concept 

 Produce plays, musicals, and other performance-based events annually 
 Provide on-stage and behind-the-scenes opportunities (acting, directing, 

technical support) 
 Utilize a mix of staff coordination, community volunteers, and contracted 

production roles 
 Generate revenue primarily through ticket sales 
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Financial Overview  
Startup Costs (One-Time): 

 Program setup $20,000 
 Initial production materials and equipment: $22,000 

Ongoing Annual Costs: 
 Production costs and licensing: $20,000-25,000 
 Staff stipends / contracted production roles: $10,000-12,000 

Funding Sources: 
 General Fund 
 Recreation, Arts, and Parks (RAP) Tax funding  
 Ticket sales and potential sponsorships 

 
Projected Annual Revenue: 

 Ticket sales (plays, musicals, special performances): $30,000-55,000 
 Sponsorships and donations: $5,000-10,000 
 Other program-related revenue (concessions, workshops, etc.): $500-1,000 

Estimated Total Annual Revenue: $40,500-66,000 
 
Performance & Attendance Assumptions  
To assist in evaluating scale, cost recovery potential, and community impact, the following outline shows 
potential program assumptions.  
 
Program Assumptions: 

 Seating capacity per performance @ MMHS: 1,000 seats 
 Number of performances annually: 8 shows 
 Minimum target attendance: 50% capacity per show 

Ticket Pricing Assumptions: 
 Ticket price range: $6 – $10 

 
Potential Annual Revenue Scenarios 
50% Capacity Scenario 

 Tickets sold per show: 500 
 Total tickets sold annually: 4,000 
 Estimated revenue range: $24,000 – $40,000 

75% Capacity Scenario 
 Tickets sold per show: 750 
 Total tickets sold annually: 6,000 
 Estimated revenue range: $36,000 – $60,000 

100% Capacity Scenario 
 Tickets sold per show: 1,000 
 Total tickets sold annually: 8,000 
 Estimated revenue range: $48,000 – $80,000 
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Ticket Pricing Assumptions: 
 Adults $10 
 Seniors (65+) $8 
 Students (thru 12th Grade) $8 
 Children (0-11) $6 
 Group Tickets(20+): $8 

 
Ticket revenue has the potential to offset or fully cover direct production costs depending on attendance, 
ticket pricing, and production scale. 
 
 
 
 
 


